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Honolulu, T. H.
s 1931.

FOR value received, I, Henry Wiebke, promise to pay to
OTTO DEGENER or order, st Bishop Firet Netionsl Bank, Honolulu,
T. Hs, Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty-four and 78/100 Dollers
($2124.78) with interest thereon from January lst, 1932, until
fully pmid at the rate of spix percent per annmum, payable monthly.

I agree to pay eaid prirg,eipal end intereet in monthly
instellments in the menner following:

Thirty Dollars (§30.00) on the first day of each
month beginning Jamuary 1st, 1932, to and ineluding
December 1st, 1934, snd Sixty Doilars ($60.00) on the
first day of each month beginning Jammary lst, 1935,
until the entire amount, principal and interest, is
peid; monthly payments to be applied to paymeni of
interest due and balsnce to prineipal.

In esse of defaunlt in the payment of any monthly
instellment, the entire debt shall immediately become due and
payable at the option of the holder hereof. Should any suit for
collection be instituted the undersigmed will also pay the costs

of eolleetion, ineluding = reasonable attorney's fee.

Address:

Honolulu, T. H.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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2220 Univerﬂ’.t’ Ave,,
Honolulu, T.H.
Feb, 13, 1931,

De~r Prof, Yunaker:

2inttely destad I rggaiveﬁ yonrfrgtlsenttla tter and the photos., Before de=-
eo on the manner o lustrati the = imens, 1
Vhsh b SHIHE abont \he #01lowing: 2 REP R ST

Would you have time to mnke the more oritical mwkwewed drawings of part
of a spike, a flower and a fruit, each of these to be greatly enlargaﬁ.gamhm
ship me a few speoies of Peps,, at a time, and I shall have one of my Japan-
8se boys draw a habit sketoh of the plant very similar to the drawings found
in my-popular Park book that I am sending you. Flate 31 there shows P, re~
flexe, This drawing, a8 you see, i3 not a suceess due partly to the diffioule
ty of nhowtng the very fleshy sharaster of the leaves. The other FPeps,,ocounld
be showm to better advantage and should be as good looking as some of the
better 1llustrations in that bhook,

As page 313 of that book explains, I wish to put out an 1llustrated losal
flora somewhat similar to Britton & Brown's work, But instead:ef having small
drawings, I want mine to be full page size, namely 12 X 17 emss ¢

Due to my diffignlties with the powers that be and my distance from neces-
sary literature ani types, it is hopeless for me %o attempt to put out a
flora, zenus by genus, A1l I san do, is to desoribe and illustrate the plants
I am ab=olutely sure of with the limited means at hand, Then when siroumstanc-
es have o'hugez_; I aan poasibly add thoge spésiecs later on which now I am
obliged to omit,

In oa~e of Peperomias I think it is very important to show the venatiom,
How would 1t be if we made & photograph, by transmitted li_ﬁht. of a typiscal
lea? of eanh species? Then I sould haye my student "artist™ ocarefully trage
the veina and ndd that drawing to eash plate.

v
I shall print the first faseciole of my Flora'in 3 - & months from now,

Some of the plates are at the printers even now, If you gould pick out about
5 spesies of Peperomia about whose Aetermination you are absolutely sure,
ma¥ke the Pew enl.rged drawings and have my boys make the habit sketches,
then I souldpprint them in my first fascisle. Of gourse, I readize that my
£lora will have a very limited sale at the beginning at least, if not al-"
ways) and that you, for that reason, will likely disapprove of putting 5
species of Peps,, in there. Tt would 1t nmot be poasible for us to publish
these species first in some repufable periodieal gquickly without the illusg-
tration~ if wevhave Hot time for them? Then refublish in my flora with the
plates, Your entire monograph of the genus cou d tm gome 18 ter, anmd for a-
group like this 1t mizktt mean 5 to 10 years hence, and you asould use my '

lates over apain, Your monograph would of course ret everything u-p‘.tu date.
E shall be glad to have the plates made here at mv ocomt, They are giving me
g cheaper rate than usnal,

Please 5 mot think that just bemnse I make a suggestion that you shonld
agree to i1t, I wish your further surrestions anl adviee, I am very thankful

1 !iii".!- It itr i+ fAar DAatarni~Aaal NAaArtvAANEA+tiAN
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2220 Univeratty Ava.,
Hamolnlu, Ha r«H e S A
d. 2 _f'.1-'-"3 1

Sehr geehrier Herr ¥Filger:

Wenn ich mit meinen gancen Herbarium hawsi-
ischor PPlanzen nach Pahlem kommen wuerde, Yocennte ich dort die Pflanzer
mit Hilfe Spenialisten identifigicren mnd besshreiben? Hier habe foh
nisht genuesend Bueshor und Typen un das zo tun, Ich moechie netuerlieh
Co-Antor sein fuer alle die neuen Pflanzen die ich selber gefunden
habe: Toh wnerde gerne ein Set Duplikate bel Thnen lﬂ..nse:n; ’

Ish probiers eine illustrierte hamaiische Flora zu sshreiben, Die
Bilder sollen so sein wie die In moinem Mlants a7 Hawail Hntional :
Park" d~s feh Ihnen vor ungefashr ewel Monaten schickte. Venn ish
nash Dahlem kammen 'ro.gmnt_a; vuerde ich Studenten kriegen koernnen um 3
Zeiehnunszen fier mish zu mashen so wie die in meinem Buch? die viel
wuerden solohe 3tudenten in-Deuntschland per Stunde bezahlt werden?
Riey sind zweil Jupaner dle gerne frer die Relse Zeishmngen fuer mish

machen wierdien, \enn &Ia Keaten nieht zu gross sind, koemnte ieh sia

-y

viellaisht mit nehmen..
Ieh habe jetzt so viele Eflanven dass ich entwelor Deutschland oder
nach dem Hew York Botaniosl Garfen gehn sollte wn ste =n stulieren, Iech

wierie sehr Dankbar sein wemn Sie mir etwas ueher lebenskonlen, eto.,

in Dlahlnm sahreiben wuerden ofder mir gchreiben wo ioh das ansfinden kan

Hochachtungavoll,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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The New York Botanical Garden
Bronx Park
New Pork, N. 1.
Telephone Sedgwick 3-3200
June 12, 1931.

Dr. Otto Degner
Volcano House
Hawaii, T. H.

Dear Dr. Degner:

I received from you some months ago a package
containing four copies of your new book. I expected to receive
the letter from you indicating the disposition of the same. I
suspected that one was a gift to me, but I didn't know how to
dispose of the rest. I had not opened the book and looked at
the writing on the fly page. I have given Dr. Britton and Dr.
Merrill their copies and the fourth copy I left in the library.

On a note in my copy I saw that you would be glad to send copies
to those who would appreciate the book. I have asked several

of the members of the staff and Dr. Gleason, Dr. Barnhart and Miss
Eaton have expressed their desire for copies. Miss Eaton, before

I asked her asked me to send her best regards to you and congratu-
late you fof the fine make-up and thne well executed illustrations
of the same. I heartily join in the congratulation and I am SOrry
that under the rules and regulations of Columbia University the
book can not be used as a thesis for Ph. D., as the institution
requires purely scientific works directly connected with the work
at the university. I have not had time to read through the book
but I have looked over the pages here and there and surely it is
full of information, both?%opular and of real scientific valus. I
also wish you good luck th pursuing the preparation of the flora of
the Hawaii Islands.

I have not been very well for the last two years,
but I have not missed very many days here at the Garden, though
I had been obliged to cut down some of the work. At the present I
come up here to the Garden only in the morning and bring proof home,
reading them in the afternoon. The Garden is just publishing a new
book of mine, the Flora of the Prairies and Plains of Central North
America. It will be in the same style as my Flora of the Rocky
Mountains, but will contain 600 illustrations very small and simple,
but I think that they will increase the popularity of the book.
About every other genus has an illustration and all families are
represented except Simarubaceae, which contains only one introduced
species. I have received far more than one half in galley proof and
about one quarter in page proof, but the work is going very slow.

lost of the members of the staff send thekr best
regards to you.
Sincerely,

/j?bcﬁf{;%%;pgzing;;z_

PAR: AGR
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9HIS IS TO UERTIFY THAT June 17, 1931,

Henry Wiebke owes O4to Demener the following sums of money, with agreed
interest, ndvanaed to him by the said Ohyo Degener to aid Henry Wielke to

pursue certain aour=es of study at the University of Hawaii:

1; Honvy Wiabke owes Otto Degemer ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLTARS
“"50 00) at 5 intevest eompounded yearly beginning Jen, 1 » 1730 - AISO,
2, Singe iug, 13; 1730 to Deo, 28, 1230 Benry 'Wiebke owes Otto Degener
FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR DOLARS (§434.00) at 5% interest ecompounied yearly
begiming Jan, 1, 1731 o AISO,

3. Since Des. 28, 1930 to and inoinding April 6, 1721 Honry Wiebke owed
Ot4o Degener 2WO HUNDRED SIX2INI DO/LARE AND GWENTY FIVE CENTS ($216.25),
but inasmuch as on April 28, 1231 Henry Wiebke paid bask Dito Degener ONE

HEUIDRED DOLIARS ($100L00) of this loan, so therefore Henry Wiebke now owes

Otto Degener ONE IUNDRED SIXUEIN DOLLARS AND TWENTY FIVE CENTS (8116425)

at 56 interest eompounded vearly bepinming May 1, 1731 - AISOp
4, Sinee Des, 27, 123V to April 18, 1931 Heary Wiebke owes J.to Degener
TWO HUNDRED SEVENYY TWO DOLLARS ($272,00) at 5% interest oompounded yoarly

begiming May 1, 1771,
IN SINMARY, Henry Wiebke owes the following sums of nmoney,wifth agroed
interest, to Dtto Degener:

1) : $1150,00
Shinterest on above sum due Jan.l
T _ , 193 57450
2) 434.0"]
’) I 116'25
TOTAL 2027.
Sigued by,
Witnessed hy,
| ;) L"-"' 'j_“_""‘.:“;“l h.“::‘\ﬂt\ S TR
Hllnf Ill\”“ lc 101 DOlalliCal DOoCUullielitauoull
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2220 iveratty Ave,,
Honolnlu, T.'.
June 21, 1931,

I

Dear Dp, Rydbere:

I mat Y¥r, Hastings of the Torrey Club nt the loenl Yotanieal
Soslety mentinr aud fron him I heard that you «ere mush Ye=tter. Don't be 80
gonaaiantione hut take things easy. Sinee I Pinished my book and no louger
think abhont aver getbing a position, my heart 1s fine. T hava heen golng eol
lerting ahont overy weelrand gained 20 ponmdm welsht - I never reaghel 165
in my Life beforey

By the way, [ sent you and most of my Garden frienis papies of my mnpopular
"popular™ hook a~ nnon £ 1% was printed - that %A+ in manary. About 10
were tied in » single prokage and adlresaed to Dr. Merrill. Iy zister tells
me the package unever arrived, This time I am sending a scoond buuncsh of them -
net in one paokage but in several. Surely all gamnot get 1ost i the mail,

- Thin bvoo¥ auppoes to be seiemtifis. It ia primorily wiitien for tha
gouriste that oome here. So don't loo¥ or botanical fn®rrmution. That is go
oome in my Tlora, -

A1) in 4ll, I haye now abhout 250 phkgeon-holes fnll of lerboriumspecimens.
By that I mean everything = Continentsl and Island plants as well 83 many *
duplisates. My tentative plan is to asmplete the fir ¢ pentury of ry Flora.,
Tha t ahonld be out of the way within o few montha aer rze printers have already.

gompleted 80 vlates and I am ziving them 2 or 3 additional ones every week,

After thet fasalole is completed I want to finish my mono-vraph of fhe Hawale
ian Hermit orabs, That won't tnke more than s month., Then I will try to rent

gy house anl when that is mscomplished, ship all my-plante o New York by “ .
gsﬁ’mt. Meanwhile I will motor moross the Stntes, taking the Southern route,

I will probably take twd Oriental boys alonz who are natnral-born artists,

A% Xew York I, of aour=e, wont to aontinue mtudying my nlants for at lean=t:
‘mix months, whila the boys will be illustrating them Por the next faxcicle,

After my Naw York stey I want to go to Dahlem tn aontimne on mr olants,
Pilger wrote that thera Tsean live reaspeotebly and well on §1,75 per day,
Thus I would ba making up for the expenses of the trip and for publishing
my fassioles. I feel I shopld not return to Homoluln nntil I have oleaned
p my entire aollsation diaposed of ALL-MY DUFLICATES. Then with a olean
slate, T can return and continue eollecting.

Sa I miless 2 will turn up at the Garden thism winter, the exact time de~
pending on how fast I can finish my Pirst faseisle snd orabs, Tent «y housa -
and drive acroas the Stntes, F am lookias forward 4o seaings you sad walking
home with you as belare alone the drive and seeiny to it that you don't freesze
your ears while yo: farset shout them in talling to ne, S

Remenmber me to « i,
Sineerely

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation”™

.1I
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2220 Univer=3ity Ave,,
Hanoalnln, Hawmif,
Jaly 13, 1931, . "

Sehr geehrter Herr Ib‘ilger:
Ish habe Thren ausfuerlichen Brief vom 18ten
= Mai berommen nnd danke Thnen sehr d_afngr:

Sobald wie ich den ersten Teil von meiner Flora Hawailensis ge=-
druckt habe, wnd da= sollte in ein Paar Monaten getan werden, dann
fahre ich bei Auto nach Hew York; Dort hoffe tch darm im New York
Botanigchen Garten fuer unesefahr sechs bnate zu studieren, Dann
moechte igh nach Daklem mit meineu- ganzen Herbarinm kommen um weiter
meine Pfl-nzen 7n =tnd teren: Also werde igh warssheinlich frueh naech-

sten Sommer i+ Dahlem anommen.

Hoojashtungavoll,

a T

S—




Honolulu, T.H: TS

July ?39 t q51 .

THIS IS 70 CERTIFY THAT
. Henry Wiebke owes Otto Degener the following sums of money, with ngresd
interest, aivanced to him by the said Ot4o Degener to aid Henry Wiebke to
pursue certain oourees of study at the University of Hawaii:

4. Henry Wicbke owes OtitouDegener ONT THOUSAED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS
(($1150,00) at 5% interest compounded yearly begiming Jan. 1, 1930 - ALSO,

2- Between Aug. 13, 1930 and Dee. 28, 1930 Henry Miebke borrowed from Otte
DPegener FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR DOTLARS (5434,00) and owes him this sum at
5% interest componnied vearly besinning Jen. 1, 1951 = ALSO,

3, Between Dec, 28, 1930 and April 6, 1931 Henry Wiebke borrowed from 0Otte

' Degener TWO HUNDRED S TXTEEN DOTLARS AND TWENTY RIVE CENTS ($216.25), but

inasmach as on April 28, 1931 Henry Wiebke paid back Otto Degener ORE HIN=
DRED DOLLARS ($100400) of this lcan, so therefore Henry Wiebke now owes

Otto Degemer ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS AND TWENTY PIVE CENTS ($116,25) at

5% interest compounded vearly beginning May 1, 1931 - AISO, ‘

4. Between Dec. 29, 1930 and April 18, 1931 Henry Wicbke borrowed from |
Oito Degener THO HUNDRED SEVENTY 1i0 DOLLARS ($272,00) ami owes him that
sum at 5% interest sompounied yearly beginning May 1, 1931. ‘

. CTROE) XY, Henry Wiebke owes the following sums of money, with azreed
interest, to Otto Deszomer: ‘
e = . ; $1150.00
9% interest on above sum due Jan. 1, 1951 57,50 |
2) : 434,00 | 9 ,
3) 116.25 [/ &
) 272,00 27 253

TOTAL $2029.75 s =PI

n =Y

#.#;#aﬁ###‘#####-###‘#ﬂ#ﬂ’%f.,_- .
WHEREAS Henry Wiebke has prastieally completed his stndies at thé; ﬁgi}ef;rrty \
|
|

‘of Hawaii, he hereby ) o alove sums of money borrowed at

5:5_-1'_ .-_tereat eomponund ed\g Ay e,:r,l"l';:r'.) ﬁot 1es:w
: DOLLARS ($2|.00 i each month begimming rf‘
oL @ mols v T Zw ; 4
Jan. 1, 1932 until, the : tneipal And entire %
interest, is paid, -

Signed by, Y4 —
P
> ’169 ,‘}.:r‘-'-‘ : s
R o o Ak 2
T4 509 4= m’ Z
7z {
-...\__‘___-________._.--""" =y
740

R ¥ Cds %
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2220 University Ave.,
Honolulu, T.H;
Ang, 27, 1931,

Mr. Olsrenae-Wiebke,
Liihue, Xanai,

Dear Ol rence:

T have ¥nown Henry for a good many years and have treated him
1ike a brother., I triel my best to further his ambition to become a physi-
aian but dnring the last year or longer I have beanme amrinaed that he:
ghould 70 int~ some other Yind of preofession and t0ld him 85 repeateily,
Thether T am right or wromg yon oan deside for yruraslf.

I lont him a little oyer $2000 up £n date to help him with his edueation
and sinoe he hns no nssets of any ¥ind, all this ensh wga lent him on his
promige to repay tha debt,

I am astempiing to write a flora of the islands apl, =8 in all enter-
prises, othavs are tyying Yo do the same thing, Henry was tentabively of-~
fored a position at the Miséun, my worat riwval, and after that he took out
of my house without my permission my drawings (worth thousands of dollars) and
the notes T liad «aritten about plants sinec 1922 and left everything over night
with the hotanist gomingted with the iugeum, Beeause this hotanist was a zen-
tloman, this 411 not matter, But all this stuff is to go into my book, und
for Henry to give a rival aceess io it (no metter who he ig) is pretty much
%1::3 iving awny the seorets of an invention before that invention has been

aten . '

After getting $1000 from home, I told him that now he eould afford to
za.y hig own erogery bille and that I wae short of ansh hegauge taxes weras
due, Nevertheless Yo ran up & bill of aver $30, siguing my name withoup fure

thor authcrity, for groceries and failed to pay 1t and the groasr kept bothe
ng me for payments,

or¥ly after getting that $1000 from home, h- bought 2 Wolverine Panel

rugk b.-mgj on instadment, asreeing to pay something like 524 monthly

an$1l the sum ts patd, This will be srsund May 1932, With this trnek he told

me ha delivers ti rony to shoever will buy it retbing aomething like 360

for 1t. The day he Zarkee. his truek in my saraze withowt permisaiom, it smella

of alechol to me and to others, The ™miveraal Motor Cc., told me he is al-

ready delinguent on his lasgt payment for the oar, _

He owes the bank some pagh whish Helen Wisbke is payin: off by sums-of
$50 monthly £rom he- salary, This debt will be cleared around December,

He has been borvowing money from me when I just sould not spare any. He
would senmd me tolagrams gollest to Kilanea where I was stoying apying he ab=-
golutely needed cash, waich I gness was true, Then I borrowed and worried
aboup seraping it gogether for him, I finelly beomme sigk aud tharefore re=
tirned. to Hondluln t0 he undcr & dostor's care; He finally diasmossd my
trouble as due to "finanecianl or family worries,™ Henry ¥ept on borrowing
from me and then £imally it oseurred to me that posaibly he war not too
gareful about expenses, This idea was gtrensthened when-I read in the paper
about his wife's trip by olane from-Molokai to Honolulu, That makes two
whieh She has taken to my ¥mowledge., I eannot imagine that she wonld be =iek
twiaa to such an exteat that she must spend money for a plane, (Henry flew
onase,) Mnd Just at that time he was berping me for money and neyer even
mentionsd his-wife's expensive yisit, nordoubt beesanse he knew T would dise
asprove of it, Sinee thas tims T got wize, | .

He 4id not graduanse frop khe Undversivy with the other members of his olas

twlee I have mes him on the street and agksd him %c gome to my house to
talk oyer his paynents with me, e promises %0 do #o wut nsver gomes, Twige
T went %o his home ani only Helen was there o See me, She ayoided giving me
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0y answer saying 1t was none of her business, and then finally atated

that Benry would pay me ™hen he s zood and ~eady'to do so, I mext wrote
him threatening 5 go to a lawyer 42 T did not hesr “pom him and only then
did he rzmu{ answer, fHe wrofe that T must wait until he is through with
Medigal Sehool before he repays me, It is ocommon ssnas that I samot walt
for over $2000 indefinitely and I eertainly have gomething to say about the
time I am to be paid. I 'mz Lo leave Ffor Wew York, sharine expenses in Ariv-
ing meross ths Sta‘es with a friend. Due to this debt settlemeant T mmust
stay hare anmd my friend goss alone, He Sesms to think that 32000 s just a
emall sum mand that I will abandone it,

b What I am driving at is this:

1+ I and his sisters gave him a preftty wood chanase #nr »n sduantion., And he
h&s more than the average peraon, He doss not nesd any more. Now he ouskt £0
20 t0 work and honestly try to pay up hia debss.

2, With a family on his hands and with dsbts, 16 is nseless for him o axpsat
50 get throush Mediaal Sohodl. Tven 1if he wers £1t o bo a Aoastor, it i3 oo
longan q:riml. &nd too essbly to prepare fop i%. There are any mmbezr of ather
profesaions he san mo in'o,

5. He is not as onreful with money matters ae [ had expeatad nar 14 hig juldge-
ment as good a= T had supposed, I ean’trnimagine his sisters saraped together
31000 to help him do what he ig Aoing, :
4, Ge does not seem to do anything about p&ying a just and honest debt but
rung up others,as by getting & trusk when he alrealy has a Ford sar, My
friends often see him at the movies and are surprised by 1%, Is that necessary
with debts to pay? ;

I do not expact yon or his parents tn pay Henrv 's debbty Pfor him but I 4o
Teel thet you ought to know that sverything here is nos foing on as it
should, I dp not want 6o aause hin any hardship anl therefore surrest that he

ﬁ%dﬂ._ﬂ;‘_&_*e_ lils debls by small regular monthly payments, iz debt to his bank

1 be paid ap by the end of tnls year, That hesns he misy ne linger give
up thot §50 per month to whish he ghonld by now ha acsnstomed, To make it
ensier I don't .ask for payments of 250 por month, It is my elzgeation that
he pay me 330 per month regulerly beginning Jan., 1, 1932 and from Jan, 1, -
1935 he pay me 550 per month antil his entire debt plus Intereat 1s aleared,
I think this is rea-onable and have therefore employsd a lewyer (ab $20) o
make out papers aceordingly. These are enslosed, I wish you and your parents
would think this over and see if it is fair or not., If you think it is reason-
avle, then you had better mive Henry some gooi advias anid have hin sisa 1it,
If you think 1t is not remsonahle, then auszest something better, But please
remenber that every lawyers visit means a losz of 320 to me.

I have tried my best to setftle this matter with Henmry nni #ind that he
merely avoids the issue and stalls for time, Now T leave i% up to his family
to try to -ettle this in a juss way. If Hemry will lislen to none of us, then
the lawyer must go mhesd to =settle it and that will be unpleasant notoriety
for us all, But 1f people annnot mettle things by themmelves, then it is up
$he the law to untnnfle disnzreements.

What Henry neede iz a job in awme roliable eonsern, preferably where Mar-
tin or you or his father oan keep a friendly eye on him until soms of his
friends who possibly lead him astray forget about him. This way he will get
deeper and deeper into a pratty serious mess - zaot only Tineneislly tut mor-
elly, For my part, I can no longer have any dealinss with him, except the
gsettlement of the debt, as [ do not wish to be mixed up In his affairs - 1%
ig like Jlaying with dynamite. ¥aturally, alsc, I feel as thoush ths man
whom L sonsidered my best friend merely took advantase of me and when he
puriped me dry of osash, left me for a rival who promised nim & position that
never esme, 'Men he dizeovered that the promised position pdid no salary
and that I aould lsnd him no more, hes went home £or na+v worlds to sonauner
and borrowsd money from others, If he made good use of the money and tries to
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honastly $o repay itm thers is no kick eoming. Bubt 1f ha uses borrowed money
to zo into businass with whish most people disappréve or waates: the money,
then 1t is pretty serious anAd something ~honld be dome about 1t.
The one paner is the one he should sign, write down the date of nis nignihg
m ail 1%t to me an? then be man enoush to abide by it, The other paper exp ains
how I get at the total sum of aash whish he owes me. J
T don't oare if you send this letter I wrote to you ¢o Henry or not, If
you want %0 you can read the letter he wrote to me and my answer %o it if
Henry gives you permisaion,
I hope you will be able to get everything settled in a fair way and get
into some desent business eonaern, Please let me hear from you within
a week. Henry will no doubt move to Molokal and it is more gonvenient to
gomplete this transaotion before he leaves, Otherwise he mnst be brought
back to Uonolulu,

Sincerely,
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2220 Uniyeraity Avya,;
Honolnlu, T.H;
Aug, 27, 1331,

Dasar Henry:

Sinse you 4id not answer my le ter sonssrning my proposal for
sattloment of your debt, I weote Olarenas fiebke a rensral ontline of our
pagt relationship and how I propose that you pay np yonur derht, Olarenae
and your parents sertainly are on yonr aide and will look out for your
interssts, roindextar, who waa a judge and who Ymeava both of us, male out
the pontract and ~ays9 1t {8 more thag fair ‘o you, Your family has now the
ohnnoe to read evervthing over and forward the sontrast to you with their
approval or disapproval or with theiz edded suggeations, I conmider 1% one
1y reasocnable and deseni-that you sign 1t and on doing so 2111 out the
date 4ia the proper pluge.

 Sinoe und®r this proposed agresment I ds not expect you to par me bee
fore Jan. 1, 19732, iliera is no use buthsring about how mush you oWe me up
to Goday, Dnstead Judge rolndexter lus figursd up what 5% interest on your
debt will be by Jan, 1, 1932, This sum of intarest comes to 5152,53. The
pringipal whieh you ove me is §1372.25, Thus the total snm that you will
ove me by Jan. 1, 1732 Wwill be §2124.78 and that is the sum whioch stards inm

e aonlrsat, |

‘The aboye 1972,25 is dus to the following loans of which you yoursalf
have resord: A |
13) U bo-duge 13, 1738 TCITTSTAREY $1150,3C
20) Bevnesn She. 13, 1930 and Tee, 27, 1930 A34,90
3.) Betwesn Deo. 28, 1330 and April 6, 1331 116,25
4.) Betwpen Deo. 29, 1730 and April 18, 193 i e |

If you were paving me baok yearly my interest on thias lran T would in
the ruture ohirgs you only 5%, Bub yon have never patd out t0 ma any ime
tarest in the paet #0 in=tead of chliging you o pey 5% interest yearly
when it is due, the note states that you are t) Pay me £ interest yearly
(not a:mmwui). tais ~onid eome approximately %o the same thing as 5%
interest scmpounded nnnuelly aud it simplifics #{mring, You oan test that
out for yourself,

Your family can talk everything over in a weeks time and you ean attend
to migming the osntrast in a day, so [ expect your «groament by mail before
3ept, 10, If thie does not #sem fair, I may take a week off % go to Kanai |
A gonenlt with your family 8 §0 whethsr we oamot oome %o some ather
uwnierstanding, A% the same time I oould get a few nlants for drawings, If -
you 4o mot think your family will be fair to you, T an willing to have (dvem
arbitrate the 1lnnn, Make a olean breast of sverything %o him and see vhether
he will not advisa you to follow my plan, He onred fnp von like & father -
are you writing him the homesl truth in your letters or only writing him
part of what you mre Aoing,

flease attend to theme matbrra instead of shirking ard poatpoming the
inevitable settlememt from day to dny. I wrots Trma that I ms not aoming
%o Yew ‘ork until things hare are setbled, I plavmad motnr with Push, 8ave
ing half my fare, but he oan wait no longer and is leavine alone

Sinaserely,
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2290 Univeraity Ave.,
Honolulu, 7.H,
Des. 2, 1931.

Mp, HSenry Wiebke,
3133 Wainlae Road,
Honolnlu, 7.H.

Dear Henry:

Iam sinserely sorry that you had sieknsas in your family, and
am glad to read that Mrs, Wiebke is out of danger, ¥o wonder that with
all this trouble you wrote sush s nasty letter recently. Thy not just
state faets withont ndding flourishes of amger. If you would omee slean
up the gusstion of debts then you would have that worry off your mind,

This latter boils dowa to C.L.Yse lop affair and your debts to me:
1, The C.Q.Yee Mop affair is not minme but yours, [ explaimed that to yon in
two previous letters, Read them over. After you had reseived the Mnseum offer
and apparently tried to use that as a er whar to raise yowr future wages with
me, I had mothing more to do with yon, Them when the o"fer aid not m terial-
ize ag early as yon wished and you came more or less T"sueking” around to me
for more work ani help, I merely lemt youn eash in an attempt to enmable gou
%o sgqueeze through College. After the erowbsr sSeene [ ncver planned to have
you work for me ~nd the boys 7ho were in my employ at the time knew yhat with-
in a few days of its ogeurremse - Sark, I thimk, the same day. When you re-
seived $1000, I eancelled your permission to order groseries under my name,
I never realized that you would have the merve to sontinue without my permis-
sion., Men I finally diseovered that you did eontinue by receiving your bill,
sinee yon would pay no attentiom %o my orders Iweat to the trouble of ean-
geling my charge agsount since that was the only way I eonld stop you vithout
reaourse %0 law., [t is up 40 you t0 settle with the gpoeer and to explaim
whether you received goods from him because of a misunderstanding or more or
lsss by misrepresentation. I eammot imagime that they will ﬁ t0 any legal
trouble to eolleet their Bill if you paid them off in instalments, I feel
the same way about your debt to me, If you paid it off in inmtalments every-
thing would be alright. But youm apparently NEVIR want to pay.

2y Regarding your debt to me: My loan to yon amounted to prastisally a
s-holarship. And it is up to me, not you, to deeide whether I gonslier it
prantisable to sontinne, Lven if you or others juige you worthy of further
support, I for m mers whim have the right %o dimcontinne. 80 it 18 useless
to keep on arguing, I have dissontinued and aceording to our offieinl agree-
ments yon owe me n Aefinite sum whish you are to pay =% a definits time, If
you are hard up, [ m willing t° let you pay in instalments and have gome %o
Poimdexter 40 mave out a just method of fiximg up everything. You, however,
gide-gtep the issug and ~tall for time in an attempt it seems to erawl out
of payments, You, no d-ubt, retained Foindexter's 2 sopiles of the settlement,
Add to this the sum of $100 whieh [ mnst pay the bamk mow beecause you de-
faulted om pagmert for that sum, Besause of your illmess I will even let you
echange the stated sum of 530 to a reasonable lover £igure, I however reserv-
ing the right to 0,K., that sum or mot as I ses £1¢,.(Otherwise yon sonld put
in 10 semts a month amd I wenld be stung,) Thenm date the insfrument and mail
it to me, Thereafter out mntnal diffieuliies are at an ond and ench one of
us gan g0 kis own way, If you gammot take eare of your inlebhtedness yourself,
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Inam forsed t0 get others to nntansgle the Aiffienlty. Outside of legal sourses
ne one is gualifird $0 do that exaepting your parents or Givems, T have al-
resdy started a létter to him beginning from the very keginninmg, Then I have
finished, whish will probably be mext week, T will mail it to hix nnless you
oan legally agree o pay in instalments, 'y drag this on indefinitely? If
you gammot, then T advime you o write him your gide of the questioa 85 that
he san Judge fairly bSetween ma, Don't waste your time writing me lelters as
youdid the last time, It helps mothing. As you advised, I did show it to

some onme and tha‘ person merely stated "ihy he admits he 13 a bootlegger!”

[ have mot shown it to "nyone else,

Afger this lust bumeh of refutations, arguments akout this sase between you
and me have ended as far as I am concermed. T do mot imtend to wmstenany more
time with them, If you gannot agree to inatahment asttlement, write your ~r-
guments out earsfully and semd them to Givems, T w11l then m il him my side
of the question.

1. In regard to your last letter you eomplain abont my telling Swesey the truth
of our Aiffianltica. There was mo nimg else for me ¢t do, You forgoet, not-
withatamiing your arguments about liguer, that T oonsider you are playing
with fire and that [ do mot intenmd people to thimk that I have gmything te
do with i1t. By shielding you I become your aseomplise, Fope a unday or so
ag) told me the same story abont my goime to Cernany. Pope eertainly 4id mot
8t you im a "tight plase” to atate on a sesomd's Antise why you were mo
onzer workinz for me.
2, Regarding _Eog has been answered before. I am certainly mot going to pay
yonur grosery Bills an that you eam use $700 o go into some "pusiness" of
more or less shady a-iure,
3, You state you "alvays sontended thatnif you gould show Givems that you
esnld get throngh 2 yrs,, of medfeine that there was mo doubt in {onr mind
that he ~ould assist you fimansialy in the lasgt two", There was doubt im
mind, howsver, amd when I advised yon fo write Givens for some assurance
that you would sgtually get help you ayoided that lssue,
4, Simes “ivens knows hum-m mature, there is mo reasom that you should be
ashamed to make = aslean sonfesaiim o him of your misfakes and diffieulties,
He oman then advise you how to get out of them,
5. Your excuses ab-ut bootlezging are nonesease. You told me you were givimg
your parther the u=e 0f your car so that if he were caught with a "junk" it
wonld %e nn loss,{f sonfisgated.
6, I[nvregard %o fesen I had mothing %o do, While the leprosy poBition was im
doubt I never metismed you 4m any way %o the Silgers, It was afterwards that
T $0ld them about my troubles, I just nsked the Bilgers, after your letter
game, if they had -aid anything to W. They replled they had Mo and even if
they had known they w uld have said aothing aa it wonld be em asging
after resormending a perazon highly o tell the mam that they had changed their
minds, Aseordine tothem, yon missed ont beswuse W. eonld get Fh.Das, from the
eoast for a very low salary since they want to see the islands,
7. In regard to the old bo ks disoarded from the library you forget they are
all Books and that T got them from the rubbish pile with Bush 's
permission, You'are the' me who wanted them primarily, Sinse our Yreak, I
ave some to Dr. Armold.of the Climie, : .
. Your homestaeding projeat was mot in good faith, I gave you reasons befors.
T ean add that you imtended to use some of the momey borrowed for the purpose
of getting toolms, ets., for medisal expenses.

- - - = - e e o e e e = - am dm W WS W MR wm o R e W e o

I Ao not see why you e~mnmot gradually work off your debts beginming this
Jam. The fast that you did mot even ftry before you had siskness is the thing
that iBtitates me and makes me suspisi ng abont your good f1ith in tryimg %o
sebtle, Now with siokme:s, there is more of a reasom for modifying sondi-
tions
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

WASHINGTON
CLs-SBF

MYCOLOGY AND DISEASE SURVEY
December 9, 1931,

iir, Otto Degenar,
2220 University Ave,,
Honolulu, HAWAII,

Dear Mr, Deganer:

I di4 not think so much time had elapsed since we
received your last very interesting letter, We wers very glad to get
the interestingz items of news in regard to yourself, the Srowns and othars,

In regard to bir, Yavis' desire 1‘9: Myxomycetes, wa are gatting
together the spacimens of our Bawaii collections and hope to sefid tham to
him scom,

I am glad to know that you hava recovered from your
eccident, and I think you will do well to be more cereful in the future, We
ara very gled to hear that you are about reedy to publish your first
fasgicle of the Hewalian flora, That was certainly an interesting item
about the way in which “rown's flora got printed, I am glad to know that
Bryan had coursge to put it through, I certainly congratulate him and the
Browns &lso, What you say about the possibilities in regard to G,'s future
I hope may come true, I was very sorry to hesr of your unfortunate experisnce
with your assistent, I certainly think he showed base ingratitude in
treating you as he did, I am glad to hear of your plans for the spring, 1
hope mothing will interfere with your carrying them out, As you coms Boross
to New York you must certainly come by wey of #ashington and meke us & visit,

' It will certeinly be fine if you can have an opportunity to study all
the old Hawaiian collections in this country end in Zuropse, Jhen you ought
to ba able to get out a work on the flora of the Islands which will be standard
and depsndable fo- & long time to come,

I have spent most of the year in Washington and vicinity
with the exception of & short collecting trip in New York State, 'llfe were
very glad to distribute your postals , and hope some new orders will result,

With kindest regerds from Mrs, Sheer, Doctor Stevens and
myself, and hoping you will keep us advised as to your plens and arrivel in

E
the States, am Sincerely yours,

Principal Z_"athulogist in Charge,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY
WASHINGTON, D, C,

m'lﬂll’_ BUBTROPICAL, AND ORNAMENTAL
PLANT IMEECT INVESTIGATIONS

Box 240, Honolulu, T. H.
December 15, 1981

Prof, Otto Degener
2220 University ive.
Honolulu, T. H.

Desr Prof. Degener:

Reference is made to your letter of December 10 and the
information furnished is just what we wanted. For our preliminary
work we wished to locate small emounts for study. Our staff is
new to the islends and are not familier with the plants found here.
It ies necessary, therefore, to ask for help. Until we are familiar
with the plants it mey be necessary to reguest eid in idenification.

e appreciate very much your cooperetion and suggestions.

May we teke thls means of expressing our hearty thanks.

]

Yery truly yours,

0CH/m Entomologist
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7220 University Ave.,
Honolulu, T.H.
Dec, 27, 1731.

Dear Mr, Givena:

It 1ggond of you to offer to unravel the mess Henry and
I are in.

I, like 80 many people, was attracted to Henry becanse of his fine
personality and excellant seholarship, #hile I had him as Freshman in
my botany alass, I disporered that he was in fineneial difPioultics and
therefore ave him work to do in the lab, That aoming summer (1926) T
hired him at $150 per month, all expenses paid, %0 help me solleat on
Hawaii and Kanal, He was not worth that salary bug as I 'mew he noaded
m-ney I glndly paid him that sum, (Now. by $he 'my, hn herates me for
paying him 3150 per month during his £iras yesr, and "jewineg” hiina down
$0 £100 during ausceedl ing aummers, when I ne Longer Wag emnlioyed, ) That
winter I %00k hid anl his family into my home, treating them betier than
my sister, He was €0 help me at the University (®2r which T paid him e
Dittle a-mething by the honr), while hiag wife was %o nel as housckeeper
to make up for room apd hoerd, At lensth, without mush previ us uotice r
%o me, she meraly remi-tersd for gourses at the Normal Sohonl and let
house-keeping slide. Then I -ma bnrdened with a Portugnese narse around
the piage who took aare of his beabies. The nefzhborsg protested azainat
gonditions, but I d1d not - in east, I was £-ol eneh to stisk np for
Henry and his family,

#e

You probably kmow that in 1927 we eolleeted in Myni and next, in Molockai,
Thereafter ~e went to lawaii assin where I paid hinm more than half? of my
salary to be my assistant at Tawaii Fatiomal Fark,

T tonk pretiy good eare of Henry, pulling him ont of a sepape or two
and, whenever he was hard up, lent him money %o aonbinme “fs edueation.
He has a brilliant mind and T admired him for it, Probably psrily dune
tc the morbid idea that my eareer ha® hopelsssly snded £ r life. my be-
1lief that:I nould push Henry into a worthy nareer acted somewhat like
an opiate, L tried %0 Xeep him going in the pizht dirsation, and he would
talk o me in glowing terms ebont your promise %0 hoard him at Colidormia
*%:le :e-wns atteni<ngz fedianl Seho 1, and yonr offers for help and adviece,
L] B0,

I had lonz aonsidered fHenry as somewhat impressionable and immature,
and unwisely eondoned this bheeanse of his anocstry, Te, himself, realiced
1%, So my plan wag to keep him pretty garefully ani then %o tura him over
to you for further gnidanee, Both of na thonsht that by the time he had
sompleted Medisal Sohool, his sharacter wonld be stable. his plan of
hand ing him over to you £a1led when he lo®t aollege %o go %o loiockal =
wners he had the ohanse to fraternize with the more prinitive Hawailans,

Finally his various promises resarding the reselving of help from his
family and from you petersd out. In fast, it boiled down tohis belng ecn-
vineed that if# I put him throngh Medisal Sannol £or 4wo years, he would
then be justified in asking yom 4n help his thronsh Med taal School for
the remaining years, and he "was sonvinasd yon wonld not refnse”. Vhen I
asked nim to weite you #or definite informatiom, he naver soemed to do
puoh about $t. What zood womld 1% be for him o go o Med L5al Sohool for

WO »s withont guarantee that he would get further help from g0maone
:lasygﬁen he had alrealy asgummlated 3 babies {2 of wnish I had naver
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sounted on)? Then also, how oonld I support a grewing family like that when
1% gﬁ_“ position and had been yearly nibbling from my pr‘-ng"-nﬂ/to help
B v -

Due to his varisus broken promises or blasted hopes, to his droppl
College work for what I sonmidered insufficient rengnné. andl %o h12pr§$ert-
ing somewhat to mative stondords, I begar to 1lise faith in him. So from arounl
that time, we wrote official s-ntracts about onr mutual relati rnahtps.'m;
48 wary definite proof that all previous alr aaatlas hy mutnal aonsent
eyaporated and that our wriksen and signed aontrasta auperseded them.

While I was living st Kilauea and Ienry in Honolulu, ¢
goming to & elimax, I wonld send him 60 %r} $ 90 per mq;mhgogimté“’”,;::,
In faot I would send him all I sonld spare. I would get telegrams ao leat |
agking for ensh when I just had none, T wonld not ¥mow how to pay my own 'l‘:i‘lls
and wonld telagraph to New York for more money, Me 4o worrying abont uy
University difficulties and about Henry, T beegan to break down and therefore
paturned to Henmolulu where I had more faith in the physisians, I went to
Judd and he immelintely atuek me to hed, Aiamnsing mr tesnble as inflamua-
tion of the heart musale, T then Mad Henry £4nd ont which phraisian was aon-
sidered the best for nenrt nasesy and went to him., He dlggoverad that noth-
ing was wrong with my heart ont that my Aiffisnltlies were payahie - "suused
aither by finanaial or family troubles.” net bafsre I rush home siek from
Kilanea without pavings oy renk 1 1 on time, Henry had teleprathel me nrzent-
1y for money, end when ! reacheddnerc T dissovered he had $26 nr 30 remain-
irg! From that time on "7 2ot wiskv, .

He naturally ¥ept on borr-wing from me in Homolulu, That was alright, Bug

mow thet I was on the spot, I sonlf nmntfee that he, acoording io my standards,

was 8¢ ering bor-owed money. He had no businsss renting a honse at $40 per
aonth when he a-uld live at his father-in-law's at a oheaper rental, When I

_and even him wife protested, he atated that if nis father-in-law ware not

living in thay houge, he would move in, When the latter died, Henry kept
i‘!, ¢ on renting the $40 honse. o had no business toking a 'plana rids to
siokat merely becanse he was homesisk and wanted o =ee hid wife there, e
started smolring expensive cigara while I was skimping on fo.d at home just
to help him alonz. He wanted %o harrow &10 ©rom me %0 bny flowers for a
neighbor's funapal. That is all very ntea and ennsilerate, bhut it is not
nesesanry.
~ One day Henry asme %0 e £ hopr-w sagh. Sinse I was keepins traok of hig
expenses, ha gave aonne ppirioug reason for regniring it, The following day I
read in the Sinr Bulletin that Mrs, Wiebke had flown by ‘plane from Molokai
to Hopmolulu, Henry never ment’oned the faat. ie needsd the money o pay her
passage baek. When T pinmed him dowm with the newspaper artiole, he roplied
that nis wife was EHIX 411 and that he kmew that [ wonld not understand but
would make & terrible fuss about the ride, Faturdlly he Tailed to tell me.
TP hs sannot trust ma with the sruth, how oange?t I have faith in hin? Jusg
about that time he was nepnsiating with me with a lawrer's help, to see about
borrowing £7,000 for Medinal Sghonl expansss. matead of metting & monthly
allowanse, he tried to ‘nsiat on getting & lnmp sum, When he annld assure me
no seourity and singe his word nn loneer appeared too-reliable, I of course
baoked out of signine sush a sratrast, An 1diod would,

Papgonally I am convinsed thet IT-was ~usted from my University position
by the direotor of the lnanl museun, Eenry has always been umder that impres-
sion likewise, The £ollowing amce is thopefore the more reprehensiblo from

viowpoint, The University botanint, nlgn sopneate? with the mnseum, prais-
ed Henry for his botaniosl ability, Tenry at that time was takine a sourse
under him. The botanist temtntively offered him o job at the Museum. This
Plattary, I believe, turned Yenry's head. He oome 0 my honze and while I
was busy in anothsr room, fook all my d~awings of plents and the manuseript
notes for my unpub’imked florn (pesulte of my work whish had aconmlated
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sinse 1922), and brought them to the Mugeum-University botanis 8
them with him over night. Another botanist, who hm--mymr ﬁ%m:iot? :é:g
Henry walkins through the hallway toward my "notentisl rival’s" nfPise. The
man malled after him "Henry, where are you going with Degener's thinza?", He
suspacted thut somethilag was wrong anf thus tried his hest ¢n keep mf' notes
for ma. lenry, so he says, pretenNded nct to hear him, end kant risht on.
TPis aotion 0f Henry's, I thonght, was pretty ologe &n biting the hand that
was feeding hims Iater when I takked bo Temry about this apt of his, he ra=
lied that when he toak my material ocut of my houge he t0ld me he was taking
em, I pretended to dismiss the inoident from my mind with that explanation
and naver 0 have anythineg more toMo with him, 4 few Roekn HIXEEE later when
he came arcund agzain, I was unler'the {npression that he was naine the Mag- -
eum's offer of & peition s a lever to Zorse me {» bs mora liberal with ansh
He emmplafged about how Little T patd him, how I 11¥ad to 228 him sgnirm in s
agony becauss of expensan, nvd that T had tratned hiw in botany =0 that ha
wag unfit to do anything elee, T2 T e~uld mive him no Becent ¥o2k, he had no
other place to gc ixeept Lo the Museum, For axample, he demanded 50 acents per
hour from me merely %0 gn tramping with me in the mountairs to get plants on
+ Spturdays snd “undave. Y00 meny montus bBefore, T was Peeding and a msing nim
mersly besange he had no other gonvonient plege %0 go! After this Museum opie
stde I did mot tell Henrcy what I theught of him. I stmply told aim that I
gonld not afford such a prise. Ioter when the psition A1d not materialiue,
henry came "suoking arourd" to me £or help, From that time on T lent him
Just tho very minfmmm amount of sash 3o am t5 smable him to gontinne his
studies and graduase,

Shortly after this Miceun e nble Henry salléd tn\qgguai and ‘nduaed hig
aister tc murtgage her Property and thas be able to lewd him £1.,000, While
he w8 living with me (previous to the $1000 Kauwail logn), he wsuld oooasion-
ally driva %o 0.Q.Yee Hop Con,, and rder grossries for me, #igning my name
%0 the bill as my agent. Later when he 'ms keepins honse, I gave hin permige
sion to orler his ~wn mroseries as vell &g mine £rom thnt aonsern, T later
paying his part of tho bH111 abd considerins Shat Sum a3 a loan o him, This
‘arrangsment beeams vary troublesome becausa of the 11fPigulty of kecping one
asoomnie separate. Wnen I tried several $iwes to have Hepwy take out s sharge
agount i1 his own name, he avoided Acing 3o, Yhen he received the nbova-mene
tloned $1000 from his Zamily, taxes were just sbout due and [ nmeeded money

to pay them. I went to lenry and got 5100 from Mim, A% he had 900 vemaizning,
I saw no reason why I should osatinue ¢2 pay hia grocery blils when I myme
wan esonomizing %o an ungomfortable depgree and llenry seeued 0 bs developing
into a Tgold diggern, I told him very doflnSsly that honoefirta he must pay
his o grosery bills and that he should no lnnger order them theouzh me, a
certainly understnsd me because at the tims he demurred, At the end of the
aonth T was awrprised by getting a large groosry bhill, In gheoking it over,
I disoovered that Heary had merely sontinued to order thinsa from C,Q.Y2e
Hop, s:gntu.-: my nama to the orders as usunl, I made preftty mush of = fuss
abont this, bt tha practice ocntinusd until I put an end to it by sanseling
my charge aggmunt. In that -ay Henry ran np a bill *n my nane exoseding $80
.;-ﬂzhzntahaving my, authority to do su - in Zaet, eonirary to my forbidding
im to do0 mo,

Uy, Vaysen in eharge of leprosy worlk here was in n;(l of A maa to help im
vesationing the Hawa!ione resarding their relationship .{o leprous patients,
1?113 needed a College graduate and Heary was mcsh highly reeommended for this
position by my friands (Dean and chemist of the University). They told Tay-
gon that Henry wonld get his demgrse iu a asourle of months, Heury was &0 have
an appointment with Wayson, 8o as to maxe o better impresston, he did not
want to dripe in his own "junk?® Ford to see him hut oame to borrow my car Zor
the purpose, I lat him tnke it, After he had left, the boy who draws for me
told me to 1ok at the ear in my earage, Ingtead of ‘-nﬁ‘nzz 'Ign{y '? {gr& r_}mk.
I found a large Wolve~ine Panel Truak, and this stank of alaschol, aw e

- - r—w DYV Y-S YTV Y- S— 1 e .

Hunt Tnstitu



—

.

hed been zolng around with & bontlecger and had wnrml him against oontinuing.
I 444 not want a sor like that in my garage. It took me some time %0 induae
my boy to drive it sway to Henry's plase because the fellsw was embarrassed
and afraid to be in & ear smelling like that, I Ao nat know how to drive,

- otherwise I would have gotten rid of it myself. [ did aot see Henry again
until the day set for a certain final exam. lle ocame %o my house with a flush=
ed fase, saying he hid a headache and was going to "out® his £inal, Then he
started bragging ahout what he was doing. He had bought the truek on the in-
gtalment plan, had lent his junk sar to his Portugnsse friend 80 that if he
were caught and the oar confisgated there wonld be little loss, he had reat=
od land in Palolo Valley on whisch ti was growing and had hired two men %o
dig ti root, e was not a bootlegger but was in the parfeactly Meegnl” busi-
ness of supplying raw moterial to the aountless biotlegzers in Honolulu, He
ever quoted the priases he was gettine par bag of %1 ront. In ansyer to my
remarks of dissgmgd, he atated that his husinasa wasg o differsnt from a rioe
dsaler's, The man 30ld rige to anyone who woinld vay the prine, and it wa®
none of the dealers cinnern whether the »ige were eaten in that state or mnde
into sake, Henry, by She way, ndked s-mething 1ixe $2,500 per year Lfor Lhe
leprosy job, da failed to get it and now blames me fap $hat thouch T had nothe
ng to 42 with it, iis Aemands werae too high and the HAHX physicisn got an
M.D., a8 assistant instend,

Ona of tha Jaivernity stndents told me that Jenry had piven sindents -
drinks just befora glass, =2 that the ingtruetor waz abliged o dismise them,
Whether this story is true or not, I do not know. But if fHenry goes er-nnd-
with guestisnable people, he mu=t axpant others tn baliave nusayory rumers,
Does & student give up & final Jusi hanguse of a headashe? O @as he exolode
ed from the o urse for ethigal reasons snd gave me the headache stary as
exouse? At mny rate, Henry 44 not gradnate frim the University.

ihe above, L think, is suffigient o ertablish she £hllowing pointa:

1. I anl others heve given Henry s pretuy good shance %9 got throngh oollege
and probably nven to mel partly throwgh Medieal Sohool, He antersd “ha Tnis
vevaity in 1925 ani by Deo. 1731 he has not even received him 2.8a,,legrea,

2, He has & famiiy on his hands and Zebts %o Rotary Club, 0 the zroaer, %o
ma, %0 tha hospital, and prasibly 0 hiw sisters - an sgerezate, I shonld
estimata, of £3500 o $4500. Part of this debt in logitimate bub (nite a bif
is dus t°o extravaganae and dealinss of whish ! dizapprove,

3, Apsordine to my opinion, Henry laoks aufficient moral dissrinmination to
be & physisian, Since T am the one who has beon eranting him practically a
goholarship, I helieys [ am jnstified in dissontinuing it for a mere opinion
or whim of my oym if for nc other reasom, \
4. I am pretty onvefnl ahout makine promises when gorailerable suns of money
a;.'e tnvn{vea??'[ al:-riva t01d him 1 wonld help him but tha® nlyays implled that
I would approve ~f his Aotione, 'le els made Tromigas g-naerning help from
others. Thess off-hand remarks were mutnally canc aled and nur relats®ons were
tallized into nigned, written gontracts. T am willing o ahide by those
gsigned aontrants even if they are not to my interest.

--u-—-—-—-p----.._-.-._...--.__-_.-

The reason £or heginning to (asish on some %ind of satilement regarding
s loans o Hemry ia:
4 APter the C.Q.Yee Hop affair I twice went to Honry's home 60 ::.E‘lk 11151 to
settle this aifficulty, Doth times he was out, [ therefare %told his wife
wast it sa8 sbout, asking her Lo tell Tenry b4 ooma o saec we. uea.:;{ naver
oare, Dwieo [ stopped nl: on the Bireat lao hia '.-f].‘.':f-'s-i‘y' traek a.-_;cl ‘,thlti:naﬂ
he promised o oomo around 6 £ix up onr asgounta, Hn ignored his prom:ge
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and never game, I wrote him several times withont resnlt, This attempt of
mine %0 get in touoh with him and settle thinzs in a friendly way lasted
soveral months, The lnst time I visited him house, his wife merely scolded
about how badly I had treated them, and stated that s would pay his
dobts to me ™whon he was god and ready" an® that ‘t would bte affer he had
graduated from Medisanl Snhool, Asesordins to our offisial aontrast he is o
repay part of his Aebt to me before Jan. 1935. Har statement seomed to im-
1y that Henry d1d not intend to pay by 1735 if he inteniad to pny at all,

om that time on I felt that I was being foiled and that I, bensause of
ond-nntiured wealness and inability to supervise expenses while living »n

waiil, had trained the entire family into being paransites, It is my idea
that they will never serinusly attempt %o meet their sbligations,

I mas to motor saross the States with a\friend, ahnring on» sxpenses, and
then wag to gnil for Germany, There T plamdd o atndy my herbaviam as the
faoilities for dcing as are o the best and living ansts are liw, But with
E?Ery ?msjm %0 ses me about debts, I nonld not leave, Heney apparantly

X0 noet oglra,

Heney borvowed $750 £rom the Bishop Bank for his teip to Z2ilifornia. Mrs.
Wiebke hae been liguideting this Anbt by monthly paymenta of $50, In view of
Hewsy'a attitide and his spparens imability %o g0 into Medfoine, I Ymew that
if I were to valt untll Jan, 1735 for n lump ann payment of part of his Zebt,
Henry woenld have nothing saved, Sinee the Bank debt wonld be psid ur by Jan,
1932, T saw Ao reasnn why the Wiebke's aould not pay me $50 per nanth or at
least 30 untiil they had oleoared she Aght. Yhey, hovever, refused to pey a
sent, This antelated her 1llness. Now, cf aourse, they have a litile bettasr
exguse not to pg{ as mush, But their refusal befors her illneo=s, sesme %0 me
$0 imply bad faith, I have been fonling around with then so loneg that I felt
the time hal come %0 be more egeresgive. I thersfore offerod them HWo prow
poaitions $0 ahco=a Prom: 1. 1 asked payment of & cerbein sum which they are
guppoged to pay oo demand, aud payment of the rpgst ‘bg Jpn, 19%5. 9 ¥, They
coaldl pay me 830 monthly beginnine Jam, 1, 1923\anf? (0 monthly besgiwiing
Jan, 1, 1735 aatil the entire dAebt is paid, That is practieally how our ststum
stands to date. ’

. The only new ozanrrense is lirs, disbke's illness apd my completing her debt
to the b by the payment of $£100, and Henry meetinofa mutusl fricud.

latter had t0ld me that flenry had mot yet fonnd o positfon azd that he woe
trying $o borrow money 0 pgo o Hedisal Sohonl, Hanury, with a rough-lock
Hawaitan, was driving hi=z trank down from Tantalus ab the time. Asaording to
my friend Henry appeared with hl-od-shot eyes.

Henry 1s supposed to pay me 5% gompound Interest. Sines he never paid me
any interest on debts 80 far and as asomnomnd interest sammot be recovered in
Hawaii, the lawyer mude out the gontrast ©o read 6%,

I gee no reagon wiay I shonld Let Henry off - 14 wonld be little less than
a swinile. If he attempted to pay, toak a4 position, seld his truek, am) gave
up his shady Prienis, I would not mind 1f he sonld mot guite meet payments,
Eut he does nothing, Nor will I be intimidated by thrents, He dares me to
ghow his letter to my fricnis. I am not ashuemed of my antins th *u._rﬂl I am
gomevhat embarrassed at having hed ponr Judgement 7f humap natire., 1 eonse=
guantly ensl se his letter ani » ¥ of my anarer to him, Cerfain state-
ments he made T Aid not oonzide®AAB rerins ginas ha hinael? knws they are
grouniless, For example, he n‘l.lu&es t» my Arinking in Cermany or Bernvda. I

was lagt in Cermany when [ wea 11 years old and i1 Bermids vien = was 19. Ha-
merely grabbed kold of some ridding" of my sister's and «tataz that i‘a‘_f““'
Avout my preashing ahont ab-rtion is far-fetohed, T ema dlskuabed with hig

slauzhtering of giata on Hawali for no purpose exe pting 0 mee them die, I

e
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‘encovrazing a life of porasitism,

————

asomparad goats on an inteldengnal level with 1 or 2 year old babies. I have
preashed abstinense to Henry, not abortion and he knows 1%, "hat he sggs
about my sister muot be trne. I digapprove of it,

I algo enolage an old statement (dated July 23, 1731 ) of his debts. This
has been revised br tha lawyer, and his revision is enel.sed likewise. The
$100 bank debt whioh I reocently paid is not inoluded in this sum, :

I welonme Henry's offer to show you all my letters, You will sce that
they are full of advise and worries about expenses, I am just wondering
whether Henry has alsorkept your letters. Did he carefully keep mine besause
&_a gig?ht wnnt to try t® use them agninst me after he had borrowed t- the

im

Tn eomelusion, I maintein that T have done far Uoo much £or Henry alrealy
and that it im fair and reasonsble $hat Henry pay up hig debts and rehahili-
tate himsslf mrally before hs tries to go on with nis sehnolinge. He ia not
worthy of further help. I am noi{ eonsilering my debts alone bubt wnld advise

that ke pay scme disinterested person & certain sum nopthly snd that the
Jatter apportion it juatly to the various crediturs,

T¢ Henry dves not want me tn writas von, 1t szems Shat he knows that yon
wonld disapprove 0f his nsationa during the lagt two years, Fiss!ibly he hopes
to Borrow from you wishout letiing you Ymow sbout nis past enterprises, Bven
if you hed not offered to straighten out our 1iffiasulties, I believe you
ahonld ¥mow faets and rumors so thot 7 1 may not be facled by him the way I
think he fooled me, I btelieve I shyuld hayve written you long ago - then
‘Henry might not have gone as far as he 4’d,

T shall be glad to answer all questions you or Tenry want to sabmit to me.

I# I had faith in him, I wopld glndly gencel the debt 4o help out an unfor-

‘funnte vintim of eirsumasenses, hut b 280 AZfer his pagt aetlong wonli be

Ednaerely,
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' DEPAUW UNIVERSITY
T

Dee. 30; 193L.
Deasr lir. Degener:

I have just returned from Michigan where Thave been for the
nast two weelks and have tried to check up on the smonymy of P.
membranacea which you asked about in your letter recelved just be-
fore T left. I do not have Hillebrand's Flora snd hnave been unable
to get hold of &t in the state. I have sn order with Steckert's,
but they haven't located it yet for me. I am inelined to think that
the gynonymy a8 vou gave 1t is OK with the excention of the HOT
for P. membranaces of Niguel. DC in the nrodromus says NOT. but
0.D0. did not anparently consider that correct for he makes no
reference to two speclea under membrenacea in hls clevis. He also
gives faudichaudii as synonymous with membranacea. Dr. Trelease
made tracings of the svecimens ir the Delessert herbarium whieh
ineluded Beechev's snecimen, which I believe would he the tyre of
'H % A's membrsnacea. Also it includes Gaudichaud's specimen which
§ I think 1s the type of Miguel's G(audichaudii snd Sgeman's 2258
cited by DC in the prodromus. I do not know why in the ‘podromus
did not consider VMiouel's membranaces as the same as H 2 A's®nssmuch
a8 Wiguel cltes the type svecimen of H & A, sa I see it. From the
tracings and the descriptions of Wiguel I cannot iunderstand the NOT
as apnlied to Wiguel's membrsnacea. Gaudichaudil is given as having
a cuneate base which may be Hillebrant's basis for varietal seg-
regation, but I am not sure. In a breed way and not recognizing
varisties, end so far I have not been able to do so, T think that
the varisty should be conaidered as a svnonym, a3 vou indiecsted.
You cite Miguels Syst. Pip. 1B43-44. Part 1 which conteins the
Peperomias appeared under date line of 1843. Fart 2 hes date of
1844, I would think the date of 1843 correct.

1 note with interest your corments on Dr. Gregory. From what
vou say it would appear that it would be advantageous if his
sabbatical became permanent. I hope you didn't think I wanted to
have vour materisls published by the museum ageinst your wishes.

It was simply = ease of me being unable to get any nlace with the
genus without having access to typea and other meterisls and getting
at the bottom of the genus as a whole ss found in the islands.

T sm not bright or canablszgggﬁhatever one may c¢=1l it to be able to
take a collection in a gentis which T am not especially famliliar an
run them off asuthoritatively. FProf. Treleave could mndoubtedly have
done it easily because of his knowledse of fhe genus through yearse
and years of study. The genus. T find, is not easy und it is taking
consldersble study of types and comparisons to be able to get wvery
far aleng. I would ecertainly consult yvour wishes in the mather.

T have your materials here and have taken duplicates for my
use from those which had enough material to sllow it. I alsoc have
the sheets from the Univ, of Illinois of the materisls they have
takenn. I .m wondering what von want me to do with your unmounted
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EARL EDWARD SHERFF

Chicago Normal College

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE (Botany}

Chicago, lllinois | Jar, 11th, 1032 '

Prof. 0tto Degener,
2280 University Ave., |
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Professor Degener:-

Your letter of Dec. 26th came [recently. I zm
sorry that I have been pressed by so many things latelylthat I have fallen
behind in my correspondence, I believe I have two other letters of yours
down at Field Museum intending to answer them as soon as I get time to
get the information asked for xmm by you but inasmuch as I have not re-
curred recently to Bidens I have not been in z position to reply. In
& short time however I will attend to them if I can.

Yes, the Bishop Museum lent us its specimens, but since I had al-
ready gotten Forbes before he died to send us a large exchange of these
plants (in return for my type photographs of Bidens) there was not so
very much that was new to me, It i1s singular buft Field Museum has two
or three Forbes plants of Lipochaets for every one st Bishop Museum.

The future is so full of uncertainties for me that I cannot say
Just now what I will attack. I shall keep your suggestion in mind however
and perhaps go af'ter Tetramolopium if I find on inspection that it is
promising. Thank you very much for the advice along this line.--I hardly
believe just now that I shall want to dip into Labiatae. I could not
bring to bear I, fear such & ripe perspective as I perhaps have secured
among the Compositae., It takes time and much work to get this perspective.

Yes you wrote me about the Guggenhe matter. I received the blanks
from them and made hHaste to give you a veiﬁguperlative recommendation, I
hope sinecerely that you succeed in winning ‘one of the fellowships,

I note that you have found & bunch of Bidens specimens "which es-
caped labelling"™ and which you will send along. I will get tc them in due
time (they have not yet arrived) and if they inelude anything worth |
while will let you know. . i

As to the proposed Lipochzeta Uegenmeri I do not believe you are
Justified in possessing "a ghilty conscience! at all. In fact your mss.
showed that you had suspected this as new and therefore I myself am dis-
inelined to have anything to do with its authorship unless indeed it
be to name it im honor of one who has done slready so much for the Ha-
waiian Flora.--This reminds me of another aspect that needs attention.

I have left the mss. and plates which you sent me, almost strictly
alone so far, since I have preferred to be unprejudiced in an examins-
tion of specimens. Next month, however I shall be rounding up the keys
and making final names and putting the finishing fouches & upon my
preliminary contribution in the Botanical Gazette. Before I started the
real work upon this group I could not see In zdvance the matters con-
cerning authorship and relative responsibility at all so clearly as
they now begin to show, For example, I have worked up individually some
forms from unicete specimens in European herbarias where the forms them-
selves may well have become extinct-by now. I have one, for example, that
has been unlmown since 177S8. In various other cases it will become
necessery for me to tamper with the status etc. Then there are cases
where you have turned up a new form. In addition there are the.cases
where you had drawn up desriptive matter, notes, ete. I kmow that you
very generously left everything last September to my own preferences in
the matter, but you undoubtedly had in mind my earlier letters and now
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on my looking over the copies of my earlier letters to you to get these
matters straight I find that they were contradictory. I find in my
original letter that I stzted my wish to continue upon the same basis
as in my Bidens work. This of course was my intention. According to it,
I have gggqﬁgﬁ;d follows: On esch new form which you were the one to
disecover, 'Eggced & designation with some tentative name attributed
to Degener & Bherff. (You did not discover L. Degeneri,ag Forbes sent
me material of it some twelve years ago but as I told you before you
had had & plate drawn and had been the first one apparently to feel
certaln or suspicious that it was new.) In cases where I worked upon
our own materials at Field Museum or upon those which the Museum had
borrewed for me to work up I made all changes in status, establishment
of new forms, etc. upon my own single authority. The steps mentioned in
this last sentence, however, have been tzken in a tentative way, since
I could see off-hand that it would to some extent duplicate what you
had already done but not published. For example, I remember (I am at my
home where I usually am when writing my lettersS that you proposed
L. connata var. littoralis as a species. I farget whether you touched
the var. decurrens. As to decurrens, it is a variety of or form of
what is probebly L. lanceolata Nutt. In any case, I have planned after
getting all the published literature checked up suthentically to study
your own notes and drawings that you have sent me and then work them
definitely into my mss. in thedﬂéggénor my own knowledge and so far
as they are tangible credit yo itely with them. This will give
me opportunity to mention in each case the plates which you have lent
me and to refer to them in advance as about to be published; if indeed
not already published, in your Flora Hawaliensis.

As I stated above, I have noted places where my letters happened
to be contradictory in a point or two to the sbove plan,-to judge from
the cheap copy on carbon which I saved and which was an entirely uncorrected
one, therefore perhaps not truly a copy. I am therefore hastening to
lay this plan out in the open lest I find later that our understandings
were different. I refer particularly to & place in my carbon copy where
I proposed to cooperate with you in the description of new species, mean-
4ing of ecourse all that you might turn up &s you had of EBidens,but ne-
glectingggparently to make this eclear. It was not my thought that I
should draw you into every situsation of nomenclatural change or aection
which might arise in my own work on plants from elsewhere. In fzet, this
latter policy would eventually be a boomerang against both of us in the
sober judgement of botanists generally as it would reveal on the surface
that the pretended authorship did not truthfully reflect the identity of
the actual workers.---In the light then of these considerations and
because I find to my surprise to-day as I glance &t the above copy thst
possibly I was almost criminally slipshod in phrasing one letter, I am
trying to set things forth straight. By =1l means, I do not wish to jeopar-
dize in any way the mutuality of Interests which have charzcterized
our work 1n the past and if my plan of procedure is not entirely fzir in
your opinion or if you have objections of eny kind to offer I trust that
you will let me know it promptly.
' And now as to another phase. If you send the odds and ends alcng for
Lipochaeta before the middle of February, I can doubtless close my Gazette
article by Feb. 28th. Where I make varieties for a species I will publish
a little key.--The Gazette has removed the restriction on long papers
and so if my revision is refused by Field Museum later for the reason
that your Flora has contained substantially &all my work I shall be able
to put the revision in the Gazette. Hence the following: I shall be willing,
as soon &s my first Gazette number is off press, which should be next

autumn, to cooperate a2s I did in Bidens by furnishing you complete keys

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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and other information of whatever type you wish, for yourFlora Hawaiiensis.

I shall have my own descriptions in Latin but will be glad to type them
over for you if you wish it in English. Then you can modify them as
best suits your purpose for your own text. Whether you put us down
Jointly &as you did for Bidens or state that the text wes prepared
with my assistance I shall not care =t all.

I remember now ancther thing from = recent letter and that. per-
tains to materials for your plates. Obviocusly it will be advisable
to wait about six weeks until I have settled the Status of everything
more or less finally, then I shall go back to your entire range of
duplicate specimens and draw out a set for you artists. These I will
send on then.---I do not believe you gave me instructions but I have
assumed that you wish me to label up your duplicates and give them out
to' the larger herbaria, taking care to cite these herbaria in my revi-
sion. Unless I hear from you to the contrary I shall do this., Mean-
while I suggest that you send me 200-300 labels if you have a prefer-
ence that I use yours in writing labels for duplicate materials. Other-
wise I will use Field Museum labels.

Another point comes to mind just now. T saw a depauperate speci-

‘men from you among the ochaefgs which I believe had no heads (at

least mature ones) and which surely must have been Verbesinsa encelioides.
I did not mateh it up (you of course know, however, that that species
is with you) but assume that you have merely made an insdvertent mixture,
My Bidens article comes out in March and I will send you several
rqpxingﬁ, since you will be interested in our joint work there.
Tus

ting to hear from you at your convenience, I am as ever

Yours verf truly, )

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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@he New York Botaniral Garden

» Bronx Park
New York, N, 8.

Telrphone Sedgwick 3- 3200
January 14, 1932.

Dr. D. Le Roy Topping
Honolulu, Hawaii
Dear Dr. Topping:
At the suggestion of our Director, Dr. E. D.
Merrill, I am writing to solicit your assistance in obtain-
ing seeds of various species of Hibiscus growing in Hawaili.
We would like seeds of the following species: Hibiscus
Arnottianus, H. meimese, H. Kokio (several forms), H. Bracken-
ridgei, snd H. mutabilis. In Bulletin 28, Hawali Agricultural
Experiment Station, on page 8, two forms of the native red
Hibiscus are mentioned as occurring on Kauki. We should be
pleased to have seeds of these forms.
May I ask also if you have in Hawaii what is
considered to be the pure species H. Rosa-sinensis and H.
schizopetalus, and would it be possible to obtain seeds of these?
We shall zppreciate highly any assistance which

you may give to us in this particuler.

Yours very truly,

A. B. Stout
Director of the Laboratories

ABSS AGR

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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)
D. 0. Nor—% ZOOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA,

INDIAN MUSEUM.

Caloutta, the___28th January 1932,

Telesraphic Address -
* Zoology, Calcutta.”
Telsphane No. Regent 513.

Desr Nr. Degener,

Meny thanks for your letter dated the 16th December,
19351, I am glad your vwork on hermit crabs 1s almost complated
end that your paper dé&ling with these is ready for publication.

With regard to the publleation of your paper by us,
I will gladly go through your manuseript and material, if you
will kindly send these to me, &nd will then be in a position to
express a2 definite opinlon in the matter.

In case 1t 1s decided to publish your paper hera,
I don't think there will be any diffieulty with regard to the
stipnlations that you have mentianed in your letter.

Yours sincersly,

B clostes

(Dr. B. M. Chopra).

Otto Uspener,Esdr.;
2220 university Ave.,
Honolulu, *%,.H.

Hunt Institute for Botanical.Bocumentation
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| HENRY CORK,
Natural History Bookseller,
57 Queenswood Road, Forest Hill, London, S.E.23.
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THE BOTANICAL GAZETTE

EDITORS
CHARLES JOSEPH CHAMBERLAIN, PH. D.. MORPHOLOGY HENRY C. COWLES, Ph. D, WiILLIAM JESSE GOAD LAND, Py, D.. MORFHOLOGY
MERLE CROWE COULTER, Pi. D., GENETICS 4 5 & 4 GEORGE KONRAD KARL LiNE, PH D, PATHOLOSY
SCOTT VERNE EATON. PH. D.. PHYSIOLOGY EIFINS 34, “CRA LU by Ly iy ADOLPI CAnL NOE. PH, D.. PALECBOTANY
GEORGE DaMoN FulLLEm PH. D., EcoLooy _— Eanl, EDWARD SHERFF, PH. D,. TAXONOMY

Ezra Jacos KRAUs, PH. D.. APPLIED BOTANY CHARLES ALBERT SHULL. PH D, PHYSIOLOGY

EARL EDWARD SHERFF
Associate Editor, Taxonomy
7419 STEWART AVE
CHICAGO. ILL. , Mar, 2lst, 1932

Prof. Otto Degener,
2220 University Ave.,
Honolulu, Hawaii

My dear Prof. Degener:-
Your letter enclosing copy of Bidens article just

came to hand and I have glanced through it with pleasure and of course
interest. If it is in the nature of an advance or proof copy then per-
mit me in haste to mention one point that seems to have an error. I re-
fer to page 3 where the 2nd column carries over from the lst with
the word Haole. Is something missing here?

If it is not too late may I add that since I have no official
connection with Field Museum it would be better to put me down (on
page 3) as Head of the Rea Yepartment of Sciences at the Chicago Normal
College.---I suppose from the date on the front page that the main
issue will come out in a month or so. Naturally I shall be glad to
recelve a few copies if you have some extras given you by the publish-
€8,

I trust that you got my recent letter. Have not yet received
your contemplated shipment of Bidens. Will attack it at once upon re-
ceipt and then return all duplicates to you at one time. --My review
of the Brown bo'k is in the March Gazette, but I have been dilatoty in
returning the book. Will do so soon. My article with mmx our new B.
fecunda and B. magnidisca will appear in the April Gazette. I get no
separates of the review but do for the April no. and will send you some.

Must hurry to close. Please accept my best regards as ever and

best wishes for your work.
Yours very truly,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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CARNEGIE INSTITUTION OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION OF PLANT BIOLOGY
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
CALIFORNIA

April 19, 1532

¥r. OLtO Degener
2220 Univereity Ave.
Honolulu, T.H,

Dear Kr, Degener:

I was very plessed to receive your letter of March 16

some time 2go 2nd the shipmeat of Argvroxiphium a day or two
8go. It was very kind of you to send the photograpbe slong with
the mpterial. Since I last wroie you my chief, pr. B. ¥. Hall,
died in Washington, D.0. Thie YNee been a great blow to me and

. bas dismipted my soring schedule considerably, There have besn
50 many exirs duties for me this spring thst I am behind schedule
‘on moet of my scientific work.

Ag I previously wrote you, Dr. Hall was preparing a
moniograph of the Madinae and, as kis assistant, I nhad been working
uzon i%, and so xne interested in furtlhering our knowledse of the
Hawaiian membere of this groun. We have not vet had word from
our administration as to the continuance of bDr. Hallt's investi-
gstionSy but sssume that the projects he had in progress ave to

g brougnt to completion by the present =taff. Fe will know as
B0 that in May. As T am the taxonomist of our grous, the work
‘along that linaﬂiﬁikadiﬁﬂg monogrash will doubtlese come to me,
and I am followtng“if up 88 rapidly as time permite, A= I =m
“very tugy with garden experiments upon our Celifernin ¥adinoe
thig epring and summer with sutsequent preliminary work im the
herbarium, to assure myself that no benefits from the present ex—
periments”bf Dr, Hellle starting will a4 be lost, I om very much
occupled. I am not sure that I can get st the Argyroxivhium pro-
blem within the next few weeks, #ad I am wondering whethner 14
is esseniial that they be returned to you before you go to Ger—
mARy. I am nod guite clear just when you Ave leaving for Germsny,
out: I am olear that you have very good reasans for pgoing therve,
and I certainly sympethize with you iz your professional misfor-
tunes in Ha=aii,

Uatll I sm told definitely that I =m going shead with
the Madinae monogrech, I can not decide sabout such metters as
11lustrations and ea would prefer to keep vour kind offer of the
logn of your drawinge in aUeysnce Tor the time, This matter is
gertain to come up lster though, snd I would like to discuss it
further with you at that fime.

I wae much interested in the Scrophks you inclosed in
youzr package and found their naming wae not difficult, but some

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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of the specimens tore such meager information it wss ilspossible
for me o tell whet siate they came from, if indeed they were
all from the United States. Howevsr, I have done the Ssst T
ocould with tie-naming.

———— s 0f the materisl you have shippbed me
79 g loan and will veturn it all to you upon completion of ny
etudlies as you reoueet.

If you are contemplating leaving for Germony in the
near future, please keep in touch with me g0 that I moy be able
ta direct not only vour own specimens o you but zlee a tiundle
of local material that -I am slowly prepsring for gxchdange with
you for Hawaiian speciméns.

Begt wishes to yon in your future botanical work, ang
may vour flora be a great sluccess botanically ang at least &
moderste success financially!

Very sincerely yours,

David . Xeck

DDK: VL
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[ [ Seed Tested For Compliance With Seed Importation Act and State Seed Laws

Wabern . THE COMMERCIAL SEED LABORATORIES

Field and garden sceds J. E. BENEDICT, JR., Director
Toledo, Ohio . gt
T ol oo
945 Pennsylvania Avenue N. W,
PHONE MAIN 8388 Washington, D. C.

April 33, 1933

Dear Mr. Topping;-

I have just mailed you & packege of a few of
the Ezatern U.S. ferms. They &re &ll I had cn harnd at
present but I will nave mwore for you as I am able to
collect this sumusr.

Have worked up some of tHe specimens you eent
e, woatly Aspleniums so far, and will send you a
118t of ny findings &8 soen as &ll ars completad. I

find some of the Asplaniums, sapecially A. macraed,
guite variable in the National Herbarium,

511‘-09‘913’ JK{‘% ’ /-- ‘\’_/\-/\/‘-ff (MA//

4

foacd, g 4" ¢

32 -fﬁ_.:f{'»
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OFFICERS TRUSTEES

PRAESIDENT i £ - E M. AveERY OTTO MLLER

oo Mien Che Western Reserve Historical Soriety =7 oiown  Conowcr oo
VICE-PRESIDENTS l n . C. BoLTON, JA. K. V. PAINTER

e g e ESTABLISHED IN 1887 A. T. BREWER Jacos B PERKINE

E. 5. BuR . F. PRENTISS

HONORARY VICE FRESIDENTS 10700 EUCLID AVENUE w. H ek ;.; o

4. D, ROCKEFELLER B .

IAcos RINS 4. D, cox AMBROSE SWASEY
n:lﬂa:\r = mim"m' 'mﬂ” JAS. . GARFIELD  CHARLES F. THWING

ELBERT 1 BENTON WSS C. HavES M. I VAN SWERINGEN
THEASURER. WM. G. MATHER  ©. P. VAR SWERINGEN

D. A BRAUCKHER S. 8, WiLsON

ARCTOM
WALLACE H. CATHCART

April 25, 1932.

Mr. D. LeRoy Topring,
B, 0. Box 2356,
Honolulu, H. I.

Dear Mr. Topping:-

I have been very anxiocus to get in toueh with
someone in Honolulu collecting the Hawaiien ferns, and notieing your name
in the last issue of the members of the American Fern Society; I sm ven-
turing to write to you to see if it is possible to obtain any of the Ha-
walian ferns.

L s
A I have quite a number of them now in my collec-
tion, and I could give you & list of the ones I already have. I have &
good many duplicate ferns that I would be willing to exghange. I have them
from different parts of the world ineluding ferns from America, or I would
be willine to purchase specimens.

If you sre not in & position to do this personal-
ly without too much trouble, possibly you could put me in touch with some-
one collecting ferns who would be willing %o do this for me,

Sincerely yours,

. &;%

f;; 3

s,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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2965 Decatur Averme
TYew York, ¥, Y. I

April 27, 1932 5

Mr. 0tto Degener
2220 University Avenue
Honolulu, T, H.
iy dear Degener:

Ve are just now back from Porto Rico,
after five months there, and find your letter of April
10th. We now plan to be here all summer, and will be
very pleased to see youn when you come to New York.

Your progrese on the Flora is most
interesting. I should think that the fgarden would be
glad to have you work there as long as you like. of
course I am quite out of the mdministration.

What 8 wonderful development of RBidens
you have! MNany tkanks for the pamphlet. lrs. =ritton
gsends regards.

: Sincerely yours, L i
» " 7 A N o~ =
: A e, O Atk ‘

NLE:KSA

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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ADDRESS ONLY
THE DIRECTOR, NATIGNAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D. G

Mr. Otto Degener,
2220 University Avemue,
Honolulu, T. H.
Dear Mr, Degener:

In reply to your letter

Park"among the mational park

Arrengements have been mede in some of the parks whereby through

the cooperation of organized
di ssemination of infarmation

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

WASHINGTON

of April 1, I would suggest that you

commnicate with the operators inclnded in the attached menorandum
with & view to having them list your book "Plamts of Hawaii National

publicetions sold by them in their

stores in the variaus national parks,

groups within the parks interested in
about the parks, books similar to

"Plants of Hawaii National Park™ are available for sale to the
tourist. Therefore, if you &re not successful in having your book
listed for sale by the operator in any park I would syggest that ym

communicate with the superint

endent of that perk and see whether or

not the cooperating organization above referred to is in a position

to handle the boak.

Your kindness in sending Dr, Bryemt & copy of your book last

year was much appreciated by
you his thanks,

Inclosure 163100

him and he is asking that I extend to
Sincerdly yours,

Senior Asslstant Director.



: > 2220 University M&Wnl . ]
T golalu, T.:d. L
» . Hday 17, t332. 1

I : A .
. Dear Prof, YTunoker:

I reacived your letier of Jpcil 20 and am laokiggl

fm o ebing you iu doaolulu, 3efore I evar go anywisrs I wo

8 #r{ o malke all arrangements regardiag work aud Pinanses in |
Msn no nlgusderstanding aan ever osaur, By the ay, du you

% to rent =y honsa? f

ﬂf?ﬂinree I gm purely an outs:iier and meraly ienrd a one-sidod mwe
‘O%okea, over 30 years with Ghoe micenx; M@s bogl "fradn o

T'\.‘hia nof Lroet was broltall il rasnsd Yo papara WL hiz pasassuitl.

fing g mitor o s*tiun - BUALOATLAD nla I mpdussg- 4= does

pAline nows vt IFR, Sroa, anacun Sobm-isteg gftee oons

Flora of Sogtheasbern Soijuagia, ars hatag "Hired® aud

2 k‘-:e!.! fsfﬂ s o I maess you ~ 111 %ava a RO0G Toon

ies, I, -J"'oa‘n is slderly aud iz gettlng ®eatla das 5o -

; md Worry, 3 wis o Bha verwo 0f 4 naCymus biezakiow

. Sbhort whils aza, 1% ias D?Obﬁb:&' o the 3 Hant 1nfarnat 49 the swrots

] -té-ﬁ_ uim ap this saze. They meed pay Lo pamsion,

i
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2220 University AVG4s
dpnplula, X,
Hay 22, 195=.

Tisber Herr Volticrosk:

f Izh habe Thren lutergsier
bekommen., Celebes muss sehr viele foniache Saz
‘meyre mit Innen Gs cein,

gnten orie? vom 11 5y
1en haben, Igh moashio

Hpel Hrauss und leh haten ehen efn irleinea Packas menasht mit
Past Sachen die wir zefaniecn haben, Dleses isb Thnon nash rerxitiokd
gum Deutsenen Conmulat, “anila, Tiel 1at ez leiier night.
= DPig Hermit=orabs sollten Sie anwisn dew Dr, Chopra vou Indien “uspim,
Onlontta sohisken., Dort habden =ie die Tr»mita sehr mub monorranhierd
nnd dort moeshte jeh Ate Hawaidasahen fartigrﬁgar‘beitot bakormen, Sind
die Hermitorabs dte Sie ~efunden haben in Frimohwnsser, 2pesies die
sonst oft auf dem Land herumksuffen? Cder aind sie wirklish imnz fuer
Frisshwasser specialisisrt?

Toh bin so Bewshmeftigh mit mciner slora Jsizt dpss isa nishis mit
‘den Hermlts bis Jotzi geolaz uabe die lon 104z zeigte, die Flora wled
ende Mai gedruskt., In eizmen Youat sollte icou Fait habed adlers Basaon
zu tun.

dan

den drusken der Flora gpaater gehraiben Slg air basger in
Len aler so niaeh teiner Sshwesier: Tema Dgoasiar, 520 Eaat H5
w Tork City, Warseholnlish werde ighi ball duuaod 1z Poutpoh-
upf wit Threm "Pirtners” besaer neber Yo Jrmokan sprachen

-
gl fango jetzt sshon sg lanzaam und gemustll
prtiersn, zu vergiften und g1 verpssken, Iah lasse mir
seite suf deomen 1oh wirklioh arbeitom mss,
Jeffentlich fancen Sie wicle neue M4ape, Dovin:in Denfaghland ‘ers
warte ieh lasa Sie mir Ate besien zégen mordan, Toh werde dord gowl
it vor oinem Johr sein, Weine MéAvesns mavde Amm Danlem seid.

ah mein Harbarium Zu
iie Snchen

iy

b
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7419 STEWART AVE.
CHICAGO, ILL. , May 23rd, 1932

Prof. Otto Degener,
£220 University Ave.,
Honolulu, Haw. Terr.

Dear Prof. Degener:-

Your letter of May Zrd came to hand. I had been here
and there upon various speaking engagements and so had not opened up
the box of plants received from you. I hurried to Field Museum May 2lst
and worked these plants up. It may be that the mounted plant sent me is
new but as there is nothing that one can go by as to fruit it would be
unwise to guess about it. However, one other form was a new species
and one was a new variety. Also, one was clearly a hybrid (B. amplectens
X B. waianensis), the first of its kind I believe I ever saw. These will
come out In my forthcoming article in the Botanical Gazette.---I am in-
terested in learning that you have some more Bidens materials and will
send them along soon. From now on I shall be able to give them immediate
attention as soon as they arrive.

Thank you for the separates. Am reminded thaf, T must send you
several of my last article. They are ready and will}Sent by the end &f
this week. A

I had not lmown that you contemplated leaving for New York. In case
you actually do go there and pass through Chicago on your way by all
means I hope Mrs. Sherff and I shall have the pleasure of a visit with
you. We would like very much to have you stop over at our home for a visit
before going on to New York. Please note that we have a phone, STEWART
10225, although same is not in the directory and you should put the
number in your note-book where it will be ready in case you come through
in a hurry. Oir home 1s easily reached from downtovn by the Elevated
and Surface cars, also by the Rock Island R.R. (getting off at Hamilton
Park Station in case of last,or R.R.). You will be truly welcome if you
can find it convenlent to visit us. :

I shall hold all the duplicate plants here for you as requested.
The Stearns plants under your number 4123 from east side of upper Kalihi
Valley, Oahu, Mar. 20, 1932, having large oblong-ovate, simple leaves
had immature heads and could not be determined for that reason. Howeverlﬁfihﬂh
4% looks different from other forms and may prove to be new if better
specimens are collected.

Am sorry for your unfortunate experiences wita the car but trust
the matter can be adjusted eventually.--I shall hurry this letter off
and trust that I may hear from you again.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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2220 University Ave,,
Honoluln, T,Hawaii,
May 24, 1932,

Mra,. E; B; Bishop, Pres;,
Front Range Lodges,Ine,,
Egtes Park, Colorado,
My dear Mrs. Bishop:

I was Haturalist of Hawaii Hational Park snd pub-
lished a profusely illustrated book called "Plants of Hawaii liational
Park"; This deals with many features of Hawaii Nntional Park and was
written expressly for the tourist. The emclosed deseriptive postal will
give you some idea of 1'0:

Flease list this book with the other Fational Park publieations: I
wish youn wonld also offer it for sale; The present price is $4,00 per
;opy of which you would receive 25% or $1,00 commission: I sm taking
th.e liberty of matiline you one copy on ccnsignment: This will save tjm:
you can then immediately judese as to its possibilities for gselling to
your yisitors, If this does not meet with your approvei, I shall of
course gladly pay the return postage on the book., I am selling it, by
the way, actually far below cost of production as youbean estimate by
the number of costly #llustratioms it contains,

Now that the summer tourists are probably beginning to come to Estes
Park and these islands are more or less disagreeably in the lime-lighy}
this book may have a larger ie:uand;

I wrote the Fark Service in Washinzton for advice as to how I ﬁld
have my book offered for sgle at the Park and in reply Hr. Demaray
kindly sent me your name with that of people in sharge of concessions
;n the other Parks as well:

I hope you will order copies of "Flants of Hawaii National Parkn in ‘
the future from me, and will offer them for sale on consignment in

Egtes Fark P
i Yours very sincerely, ‘

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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DEPAUN UNIVERSITY
CRERNCASTLE DAY

Nay 30, 1929,
Dear iir. Demenenr:?

I am just in recelpt of vour letter and must say thet I am
vary much disapvointed to learn that you will not be there when
I arrive in all probability. T had expected the pleasure of meet-
ing and perhaps doing some rumning about the islands with you -n
‘eollecting trips. I am mninq slone and wonld not need = house.
If tha family were Lo be v»ith me I wmild certainly consider wours.
I suspect that I will have to Tocate a room somewhere. Naturally
I am soing as easy on tha finsnces as npossible.

_ I am interested to get “he 'low-down' on the situation at
the museum. I understand that Dr. Gregory is to be sway in the
States which I thought would relieve the situation as vou saw
1t. At least, i? a reeent 1e*t9r 51 was informed that he had
gone to the malnland gnd that ¥r, ‘rvqn had been avpointed act-

ing dirvector in his stead. Jr'uw 2 e Usad

#ith regard to your soecimens. I certninly do not intend
thqt thev or snything else shall be 'confiscated' by the luseun.

‘air propontioned snd since patting my growth folks just
haven t heen in the habit of confiscating off me. Hovever, I
ahall not ziye #them any opportunity. I am wondering, 1f von ere
packing up, and with the possibility theb I might want to refer
t0 your spscimens lster, if 1t might not be better just to pack
them up =2nd leave them hare.

Az T see 1t, my relstionship with the Fuseum will be only
nominal inasmich as I ap there for only the yesar 2nd I do not
think snyone there will be in rosition to say very muech $0 me.

I am not pugnaclous, but. I have not been dictated tom for =o long
that it might be refreshing to have someone attempt 1t.

Ef vou Want your specimens returned rather then lesve fthem
here let me know. They would be safe here, I sm sure. I had not
intended taking them with mse necessarily unless vou thought best.

I expect to reach Homolulu about the latber part nf August
amd 1f wou were there at that time I would certainly enjoy seeing
wou and letting von help orient ne.

Sardially voirs,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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‘the natural sciences, has told me a great deal about the island.
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June 22, 1932,

¥r. D. IeRoy Topping,
P. 0, Box 23506,
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear Mr. Topping:-

I received your letter of May 20, and I delayed answering until
I could make up lists of items which I need in my collsction of the iawaiil,
Borneo and Philippine ferms. I have gone through my copy of Chrimtensen's
Index and supplements and have made an alphabetical list of the three ecoun-
tries covering the items I do not have as listed 1y Dr, Christensen, I
speak of this so that you will understand the nonencmtnra I have uSed on
my lists.

Although I have never been on the island, T haws a rather nlose
interest &s & musber of Cleveland familiss have been thera. Ir. Beldwin,
whose mother is abill living there; and, I believe, whoss uncle was guite
a collector of ferns, is & close friend of mine here. lp. Douglas Jones,
who, I believe, was born there, and whose father was gquite interested in 211
He and
your present governor used to colleet ferns together when they were young
men there in the sehool. Then I have an c¢wn cousin who hes recsntly gone
to Honolulu and teken cherge of the music in one of your large churches,
Professor George Andrews. I can mention & number of friends who have heen
there; sither residing there at one time, or whose femilies have.

I think T receiveimy first ¢ollection of ferns from there in 1882
wnen it wee lmown as the Sandwich Islands, I will be glad %o get any on
the 1ist thet you cen send me. If you cen make a hetter price for the quen-
tity, It would be very acceptable in these hard times, but I am not placing
the order at a1l conditicnally on this. I have hcu.,h’s a grest nany ferns
from Dr., Rosenstock of Cermsny at ten cents a svecimen.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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I also received a letter fram Mr., ILyon who says he hes spoken
to you, although I do not believe that at the time he ¥mew that T had
written to you also.

With kindsst regards, I remain

Sincerely yours,

Enel-8

P.S, The stemp I have put on the envelope is the new stamp just issued
in honer of the Olympic games to be held in Los Angeles.

- Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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£96b Decatur Avenue
New York, N, Y,
July 11, 1932 |
lr. Otto Degener
2280 University Avenue
Honolulu, T. H.
My dear Degener:

I thank you much for your very interesting
letter and the proof-pages of your Flora, and congratulate
you on the progress of this work. It will be & pleasure
to talk with you about it when you come.

Yes, I see no reason why the Cactus

should not pass for Selenicereus grendiflorus. If you

want a more oritical determination, send me a dried
gpecimen. That Malvaceous plant you refer to must be
quite unique.

I note the impending changes you refer
to at the Bishop Museum.

|

Very sineerely i /M-f" 1
@ |

!

|

NLB:MSA

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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2220 University Ave,,
Honolulu, T.H,
July 20, 1932,

Ueay lid. Byyan:
When I left the University in 1827 I wrote en of-

Tdcial injunction to varioue people interested in Hawaiien totany
that I would lend them certain vlants degired for gtudy on econ-
dition that nome of the results be publiched by the loesl wuseum
while under the present mansgement., This ipjunction and the rezson
for it is pretty generaily known locelly snd in botenical cemters
in the Ststes, It hise besnr epeated fo thevane individuals snd
constantly renewed with requests from new people fram year 10 yrn:;"_.'

Now that you are Acting Zirector end presumebly will be airector-,,.’/
i have confidence in the Bishop Museum. The editing of me., certain< " A

1y will no lsanger bs astounding - look &t the atroccous ervats in |

\
Skottsberg's :rticle, Tor insimnce - end things shvuld run siong '
ma'o_ﬁm-._ Hence during Jr, Sregory'e absence and WRING YOUR CONTROL
of the Museun, I sm prepurzd to rovoke the injinction on Mosses end
:I?'Q:ﬁl'eg‘o_mjia and for that reguest you to furnish me with 213} spezciunens
-?r-' Lipochseta deposiled st -tlie Hueews. T zu monsgrephing tne group,
Thug I ghall heve the us: 3 one genus witile the Msussun, even while
®till officinlly engaging Jr. G., vill have the use not anly of one
, Benud but of &En sntire Flned Group amassed by me.

& s X thids iz sgreesblie to you, leb me know within this' weel whenl
can come to get the Lipochectae. Belng interestsd in furtnsring b
botunical knowledge in the FPacifie I wm sure the Muscum would not
refuse,

Am sending you a few pages of my FLORA HA AITINSIS or Mt LLIVUS-

=
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August 23, 1932,

Mr. D. LeRoy Topping,
P. 0, Box 2356,
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear Mr. Topping:=-

I have your letter of July 80 saying that
you will be sending me specimens as soon as you have
time to get them out, and I will say that I have a
lot of patience, which one must have when engaged in
this line of work, and which haes occupied my time for
so many years, At the same time, I am anxious to get
the specimens as soon eas convenient for you to send
them,

What you say sbout the nomenclature I quite
agree with, and having a copy of Christensen's check
list of ferns, I use his nomenclature for it is easier,
as no matter what the botanist lists the fern under,

I can get them classified and placed in order, thus as- |
suring me oI not having anywhere from five to twenty-

five specimens of the same fern under as many different

nemes. I have felt right along that Hillebrand made a

good many varieties which did not stend up under care-

ful studying, but having a copy of his work, I thought

I would include in the list the ones that he mentions.

I do not have a copy of Christensen's re-
vised list of Hawaiian Pteridophyta. Would it be pos-
sible to get a copy of this?

r Botanical Documentation



MrDLeRoyTopping--2 August 23, 1932.

I saw in our Cleveland papers & few days ago
that my cousin, Dr, Andrews, died quite suddenly in
Honolulu. He was thought very highly of in musical
eircles in the States, and I hope you hed an opportunity
to meet him before his death. It is only a year ago that
I went to Oberlin and bade him farewell, and he left in
8 very happy mood with highest anticipation of his life
ahead in the islands.

Sincerely yours,;i%;i;ét::;fiikzzr

WHC/AB

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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2220 University Ave.,
Honolulw, T.H.
Sept. 15, 1¥32,

Dr, _ﬂ. B. _llci'ri;ll.
Tiew Yorx Bet. Ourden,
Bronx Park, N.X.C;

Jeax Oy, Herrill: y
I wep surpris=a Lo hesy thet yeu have ouch o army
of enargency smployces st the Gagden, Conhditiont must be pratty bed
din New York,: Here an Huyadi we nole 11itle nsrdenip,
5 have been oifers. twu besch Nouces, belanging te tha fan=Freifie

Institute, neur BEwhuku prectically rentefroe. So T ehell vove in snd

hibernate thers wiclt (#o illustreters to contiruve seking orsvings fer r

ny Flora, Then probuoly sten the neather gete warmer in Mow Yorioe
pesEibly in April,= I dlsil I44va hers,

| et ds the cput of labor in Hew York. I s psyring ny Jupsnese
s stuoent illusiratora 830 pov Y Frug Fagn dnd ponrd. Gouwdd I get ’
« relishle boy at thot wage in Hew York? Tospibly I oheuld bring i
one from here. dhet fu jour Liley about thia? T woulu huve any smount
of roem at my brother's house in Meldeton (nesr Mivers le) to house

Where do you keep your need zincoe? At the Gurden? I guess T

Yews shout 200 By thia Sine stersd suky @6t thn local ndwspnyer of= o !
fice, I ¢ubt that they Kugy them sy earafulle eu they should. Jould

' it bs practicsble Tor the Gardsn to store thelr for me, tne (liztes

st317 being my porscned groperty ani inomp Tull eontrel?

| Lidisonin contuing come gorgdous cvolorsd pletes of plun le wnich

! are oy growing din jlevwsil, fhol weuld the cherge b2 41 the Gerien

S HURtTStittite for Botarfcat Dotumemation=
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2220 University Ave,,
Henelulu, T.H,
vept. 17, 193z,

Dear Lr, Bhear: '

I am melling you what hes been printed so far of the tux-
enomie part of my FPlors. Flemse look it ever critiecilly. This can never
get out of wite becsuie whenever z mistike iv moue or = revigion ue-
Bired, the wingle pege involved can be resdily cdscerisd smd replacad by
& naw one without in any ';ag- intcrferiméiwit.h I,he reet of the florw. This
I hive done in the cese of Ipomges aqustice whichi I had pravious
dneorrectly printe. as I.reptans. The material. I anm gending you K
naturally merely = begi ming. At least 100 suciltionsl Plunt illastrae
tiens in the Jsorm of zincoe and @« coupla of hunirsd other plante in the

ZTorm of pen and ink drawing have yriled up, In scdition' te that I am

deily writing descriptions and my boys have been miking drewings, An
explanation of the method of preinting is given on vhe gover of the pame
phlet 1 am mailing you.

My treuble now is this: Theorsticully I can keep on printing audi-
tional illustrated pages like this until ev=ry epecice in the Islandg
has besn rsceorded. Bui, as svery ene else, uy ineeue hae tennorarily
shrunk 208 becauss I uo not get the dividends I used %o g=t. I can
easily keep en giving the printer 10 - 20 illustreted descrintions -
menthly but by ceing se I would be fercec Lo attack my capital = the
googethat lwys the golien egg. This would meen he beginning of the end
ef my entire mim te write the Flors, At vregent the printing cest of
Each illustrated sheet im $15 ($4.20 for zinco plus $H.9b Lo nrint it
Blus 85,35 to print the ucscriptien). So %e vrint 10 - 90 sheete per
month would bs Y150 te 300 ip wuwuition to fy. cosle of paying my urticts
#n6é paying Tor the up-keep of my car with vhich I go out in sewrch of
new plunts. Thiz is toe much for s person wno mLili helenge te the
“&ruy of the unemployeu", My income is Just enough to live on in mocast
lixury, but net quite lerge enouzh fer uy printing bills.

This ‘18 what 1 am now doing: I nave gent one of oy artists away, and
now have enly three. I am going to send ons ar vousibly twe jors zuw
0 resuucs expenscs. sach has oeen gatting $1 per usy plus his housing and
food. At present ingtess of working on the Flera the wrtiste ace pwint-
ing the hause (it has not been peinted eince T oought it = you knew what
it loaked 1lik=) in sreparatien far renting it, Then T shall rant i% at,
I hope;, $60 = 70 per month. I then with ene or ceseibly twe remaining
arilsts will wove to Alsxender Hums Ford's shaBis a2t Kags Bay nsayr Kae
huku, I can have both 5f them tegether fer $12.50 if I fix the reef, ete.
Thers Tw ill then hibernate, ke=p en degeribing plante and have irewings
made, Thus T should bpe azble to savs and gradually pay off my bill fer
the praesznt part of myr bosk, I haye alraady paid,eff aimest $1000.

Of courss 1 ds net want ta curtail my werk like this unless sheolutely
n=geegRry - and it s2ame that I must unlzsss somathing unusuel is dens.
Help grem the Bisghop Museum or the locul Univerglty, @s you Xnow, is out
of the questien. ket I nced ie the following inforuation from ¥o uj
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1, Isthere any chance if I centinue werking at fuil force without churge
and if I pay out of 1y own inceme for artistes, timt the U.5.D.A., might
print ths continuatien ef the Hawsiian Mlora free of charyge for me ma &
govermaent oulletin?®? They de print all kinds of things.

B, Copuld the present material plus the sdditionsl meterial be ecalled and
labeled as & bulletin from the Smitheonian, the govarnment taking over
the printing expenscs p net the expensece of ny lebor and artists?

That weuld be my cost., b lmew the Smitheonien printed Smersen's "Une
written EXEEREIOOE Literature of Hawaii", rescorches en the Hasaiian
hula, as one of their pulletins.

#. Are there foundations or cerporatiens who eould teke over £he £ uture
printing expense of thia flora? Give mes their nomes and o .dreescs,

“#. Have you amy suggestions na to how I can continue in full activily
Tather than wlucken. Of gourss new s pzedee I could always print in
some bot., Jeurnal, But mest of ny for= consiste of rewritinf deascripe-
tions, and making illustrations of plants that are already well Ynewn,
He bptanical Jjpurnal would west: paper on that, yet that: is- just what
peeple in Hawail are dnterestad in,

After my Kewele Bay eseuson I shall go to.New York and Dshilen te
work up my cntire herbarium, dJuring the New York stay I will no doubt
gn to the Smitheonian and hope at that t ime to sce you,

Here everytning ie going & ong just &bout the-ssme, The Browns are
out of = position, yet zr: working on their flera for th: Museum without

pay. Gregory acoerding t o strong rumers is sxpectad te be rutirsd next
year. It is - beut t ime.

P

Since rely,

Hunt'lr\lf\f:"-l +A FAr DAtarnicraal DNAATimvAAnEFAFI AN
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Office of the Trustees of the
Bernice P. Bishop Museum a

P. 0. Box 466. _ Cable Address **Fauahi."’

Honclul, T H..

October 11, 1932,

Dear Sir:

Please accept my thanks for the sheets of "Flora
Hawaiiensis" which you have been sending me. Youw have under-
taken a great effort, and I wish you success. I am not a
botanist and, therefore, cannot evaluate your work. The illus-
trations, I know, I shall find useful, for they are admirable.
It is not easy, however, to change one's habits and to use
the illustrations easily which have the text on the back of
the page. Perhaps it is only habit to expect the text and
jllustrations to be together.

_ As a "tree planter" I deplore the fact that bot-
anists seem to delight in changing the names of plants - z2ll
botanists are alike in this'repard. With the men planting
trees the first name of the tree always sticks., T am sure
you will not object if we continue to use the name "Grevillea
robustal,

Some months ago when I met you in our newly
plented Hawaiisn forest you challenzed the labels "Nesoluma
polynesica." You were correct. The plants so labeled were,
in faet, "Maba". The mizup occurred in the nursery. We now
have growing in a pursery a few plants of "Nesoluma polynesical
and I hope in due time to have the trees growing on Kapalama
Heights. Any criticism of our School forest, or any addition
thereto, will be welcomed by me. I wish to have that plant-
inz regarded as the effort of not one man, but of many.

Faith ful%o

Mr, Otto Degener,
2220 University Avenue,
Honolulu, Hawaii.

b Hunt'Institute for Botanical Documentation



The Botanical Gazette
Chicago, lllinois, Oct. 22nd, 1932

Prof. Otto Degener,
2220 Unilversity Ave.,
Honolulu, Hawaiil

Dear Professor Degener:- .

Your letter of Sept. 29th came to hand, also
your postal card correction of the spelling of the name for the type
locality for Bidens magnidisca, the enclosure of the copy of the
Journal of the Pan-Pacific Hesearch Institution, and a separate mailing
of numbers from your Flora Hawaiiensis. Many thanks.

As to the zine plates about which you inguire. Yes, I received
them back in good condition. =

I noted that your packages of Lipochaetas containsome plates but
I confess that to date these latter have lain aside in my cases while
I have sought to get the known species all lined up exactly. This will
come in time, although for the present I am having delays in getting
the forelgn types sent here.---It seems that more was known of the genus
than I had assumed on starting. Thus several forms which I had laid
away at times gone by as probably new are fading one by one into
synonymy and I fear that I shall have few left. As to the ones that
you sent me nearly though not all seem to go at once to established
species or varieties. My inclination will be for the first clear cut
ease of a new species collected by you to name it L. Degeneri and assume
responsibility for it individually, leaving any subsequent forms for
us to describe mutually. I think this would be of more use to you in
your heroic fight in the Islands against covert interference from
petty-minded politicians etc. than for me to omit seizing upon such an
opportunity.

As to the trichotomous place in our Bidens key, I remember it
well., I made such an arrangement purposely, s to do otherwise would
involve too much overhauling and be to expensive in the way of new
typesetting.

As to my plans for illustrating all speciles of Bidens and Lipo-
chaeta. I have stopped drawing, so that all Bidens and Lipochaetas,
beginning with my publications for 1931, will be found to be without
illustrations by me. I do feel however that the illustrations suech as
your artists are drawing are & marvellous aid and asset and they cer-
tainly will do much to enhance the value of your work.

I will complete the label for Topping's Niu Valley plant as re-
quested by you before sending any plants out.

Am more than delighted at the thought that you may still keep at
your Hawaiian work instead of leaving fur the United States. Let me have
your new address by all means. I am looking forward to the promised
package of specimens which you expected me to get before November. They
will have careful attention.

I am seriously thinking that your Flors Hawaliensis has progressed
far enough to warrant a review in the Botanical Gazette. If you have
any items that ought to be before me in addition to those in your Pan
Pacific Journal description, also any additional data (such as number of
pages, plates etc. to date, probable number finally, etc.) You might
send them to me. I shall be glad to cooperate in this way with you

in this great and worthy effort.
Yours very sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botan@%ﬁﬁ%hfaﬁ
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MOUNT HOLYOKE COLLEGE

SOUTH HADLEY, MASSACHUSETTS

DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY

October 29, 1932,

Dear Mr, Degener:

Meny thenks for sending on the card
from tha fiza which advertises fern epores, I ghall
coumuricate with them sowe of these days., I aum not
really hopeful about getiing material which is proper=
1y collected for my purpose, but there is always a
chanoce thet the collector may be careful, There is
Danaes in that region and I would like that very much.

Yes, indeed, I have seen Dr, Torrey's
book, Miss Reed and I made a special trip to _see
Dr, Torvey to tell him how much we like 1t, It is
the only readable texi-book which I know, W.e set our
seniors on it when they were preparing Tor their Yen=
eral exam¥nation, We are giving that as one of the op-
tional books for our general course and I am anxtous to
gee how it works. I would feel surer of it if'we had a
S=hour course, instead of a 3-nour course, I think that
it will be easpecially goed for the students who have had
Zoology, I like to teach the beginning course in Botany
but usuelly I nate to read the text-books, Dr. Torrey's
is almost thebnly one which does not bore me to the 1imit
‘and on the contrary I fird his excellent rezading.,

I find that I am settling down to work thnis
year rather betier than last, Ly Fern cultures are going
along nicely - those which I brougt from Java and For=
wosa.,

If Nrs, Setti Line Hibine should come your
way, on her wey from Forwosa, remeinber that she was an
0ld siudent of mine aund plesse do what you can for her.
She is the American who married a Japenesg botanisi, I
visited them in Feormosa and had a delightful time, The
merriage which was going very well &t that time hag gone
on ‘he rocks = I think it is due in large part to the
Japenese wilitary sctivities, MNrs, Hibino is a Theoso=
phist and very anti-military, Shne wants o get a divorce
and texe the six year old son to Hewaii. I daft know
what she can do therg,or here, eithex, BHe sslid that
a1 inter-racial marriage viculd haxe more chance for suc-
ceayif the couple lived in a foreign country. I liked
Dy, Hibino very much and I feel soxxy for him, as well as
for Mra, Hibino,

If I had only known lést year when 1 was in
Honolulu trnat eollege would be three weeks late opening,

Hunt Mstitute for Botanical Documentation
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I would Hawe waited a weak for anoiher boat and seen something of

fonoludu and the environs, I eould have hed at least ore good col- o
lscting trip,

|
 Many thanks for keeping an eye open lor Glelchenia, Hven when ]
I found plants, in Java, I often had *o hunt & long time to get fer- |
tile waterial, &, linearis fruits freely, but some of the other
.8Pkecies do nmot, I shell ve glud if you happen on your species of !
darattia, T got Marattia sanbWvina in Jave and it is goingalcng !
very nicely,

1
I thenk you for the reprint of the article on Bidens, I don t
know enough abiout the genus to know whether or not we have any cuear
species, I have always looked uporn it as & wmost objectionable genus,
but perhaps I should make tea of it and Treconcile wyself to its pres=~

ence. I shall look at it with more intevest siice reading your ac-
count of it,

Very sincerely yours,

Qa1 Sy |

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
UNITED STATES NATIONAL MUSEUM
WASHINGTON, D. C.
November 18, 1932.
Mr. Otto Degener,

2220 University Avemme,
Honoluluw, T. H.

Dear Mr. Degener:

I have received from Dr. W. L. Corbin, Librarian of the Smithsonian
Institution, your letter of October 15, addreesed to him, and in reply may
say that the original description of the spescies febrifuga dates from Blume,
"Bijdragen tot de Flora van Nederlandsch Indis," p. 180, 1825, as follows:

CEDRELA FEERIFUGA
C: foliolis ovato-oblongie acuminstis basi obliquis
integerrimis venis subtus concoloribus. (Arbor
160 pedum altitudine, in collibus calcareis tamen
vix 40 pedum.)

Habitat: in sylvis elatis montium Salak, Gedd,
ut etiam in montosis Parang etec.

Floret: Jun., ----Aug., etec.

Nomen: Suren.

I am quite unfamiliar with this group of plants, but judge the situation
to be rather complicated, at least as to synonymy. Have you noted Dr. Merrill's
discussion of Toona sureni in "An Interpretation of Rumphius's Fer mrium
Amboinense," p. 305, 7, including synonymy?

Yours very truly,

[ S,
William R, Maxon
§ Associate Curator
Division of Flants.
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Pickering Lumber Sales Co.
Kansas City, Mo.
vy November 18, 1932.
Vice-President

Dr. Otto Degener,
2220 University Avenue,
Honolulu, Hawaii,

Dear Bir:

I eppreciate very much having your letter of October 19, and
the pamrhlets and books that you sent me. T am considerably de-
layed in answering you about them, due to the fsct that T was
called out of town just before the package arrived in Kansas City.

I hardly know what to do about tke books, I do not feel
thet I can afford to retain them as reference books, though T am
very much Interested in them, I should like to keep them. however,
until T ean hear from you about the following matter,

As I may have mentioned to you in my previous letter, T was
in the Islands in 1927, and have always wanted to return, to live,
I was immensely interssted in the vegetation. and the 1life over
there. I have had in mind the possibility of becoming connected
with some agricultural enterprise, preferably fruit raising, but
of course have had no experience along those lines., T have esven
thought of settling somewhere in the Islands, end with this view,
wrote the Department of Agriculture, and rsceived a considerable
number of thelr bulletins on various crops, fruits, and soils. I
haye done the best I could with these, but hardly know how to go
fapther, T have 2 wife and young son - am 29 - and have had no
experience in agriculture, but have feit that my interest in
plants, which has been dominant in me for several years, would en-
able me to make a2 success of any connection that T might be able
to make in this kind of work. I do not know how to go about the
attainment of the abvove ideas, &8 I know no one in the Islands,
and will appreciate it very much indeed if you will give me the
benefit of your knowledge of conditions and experience, and any
advice you will, in the matter. 4s I said above, I do not feel
that I can afford to keep the books you sent me as reference books
only, but if you can give me any encouragement, and there is any
chance of my being in the Tslands in anything like an agricultural
capacity, I think 1t would be well for ma to get as well acquainted
as possible with the entire range of plant 1ife there.

I realize that this is considerable of an imposition on you,
but the thing meens a good deal to me, and T want to take advantage
of Aany possibility, however remote, to accomplish it. T have nab
been satisfied during the last few years - in faet, sinee coming

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Farms listed in Hillebrand's Flore of the Hamalian Islands.

Marattia Douglasii. Bak.
Schizeea robhuata, Bak,
Gleichenia longissima. Blume.
Hawsiiensis. Hook.
dichotoma v. emarsinata.
Aerostichum (elaphoglossum) mderadeniun.Fes.
Wawrae. Iunerssen.
gorgoneum. Kaulf.,
Polypodium Semoense. Bak.
Adenophorus. Hook, & Arn.
tamard seinum v. montanum.
Hillebtrandii. Hook.
pellucidum v. opacum.
pellueidun v. bi-pinnatifidum. Hook.
Phegopteris polysarpa v. Kauasiensis.
polycarpa v, depauperata.
Keraudreniana. Mann.
Keraudrenidana v. progera.

v. tripinnata. i
punctata. Hillebr, voo.. .:;_‘:\L... Vorea
punctata v, Mauiensis.

¥. rugulosa.
v« flaccida,
erinalis, Mann,
erinalis v, tripinnata.
unindentate. Mann.
V. paleaced.
Sandwicensis, Mann.
Hillebrandi, Hillebr.
Aspidium Hillebrandi. Carruthers.
filix-nas, Sw, var, parallelogrammum.Kze.
) var, fusco-atrum.
glabrum v. guadripinnatum.
v. pusillum.
v. soripes.
Ve .
m ginosun.
squani gerum,. hhnn
latifrons. Brack.
Cystopteria Douglasii. Hook,
Sadleria oyatheoides. Kaulf.
squarrosa,. lann.
¥« trippinatifida.
v. intermedia.
v. depauperata.
Asplenium erectum v. microphyllum.
v. subbipinnatum.
we=Haeraet.
~Yy-m¥rioniyiiee,
Kaulfussii. Schlecht.
¥+ membranaceum.
v. gemmiperum
enatun. Brack.
v. caudatum,
¥, gemdparun.

Adientum

Asplenium enatum v. darecidea
v« appandiculatum
Mannii. Hillebr,
v. dareoides.
v. Esuaiense
v. Zeaniparum
bipinnatum. Hillebr,

Lydgatei

med oboma

paeudofelegtum _ e

lobulatum, Metten.

insiticiun. Brack.
v. grandipinna
v. pseudonitidum
sphenotomm
v« connectens
contiguun v. fMliforme
v pumilum
¥nudsenii
nitidulum
caudetun ¥« sectum
horridum, Kaulf,
spathulinun v, furcellatum
dissectun, Brack.
vs Eauaiense
polyphyllum,. Presl.
v. subintesrum
acumtinatum. Hook. & Arn.
¥. subintegrum
patens. Ksulf.
arboreun. Wlld.
Sandwichense, Mllebr.
Arnottil. Bak.
Sandwichinnus, Metten,
Fenzlinnum, Lusrssen.
narginals
Baldwini
Lindsaya pwalla. Hook.

falcata. Hook.

erecta. Hook.

centifolia.

laciniata.

Alexandri,

Enudsenii.

Mannii. Ailiebr.
Meorolepia Jamaicensis. Fas.
Pteris irregularis v. linearis
Schizostege Lydgatel. Hillebr,
$=iekosanes ennettii. Carruthers.
Trichomanes Draytonienum. Erack.

davallioides. Oaud.

gyrtotheoa

meifoliun, PBory in Wilid.,
Hymenophyllum Paldwini. Eaton.
Ophioglosaun mudieaule. L.

"B e eV al ol Pt d V=N
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Hawaii -- 2

EBotrychium subbifoliatum. Brack. Sedleria Feuriei. Cop.

R OSIERtIR e ne SHIRR e vy e b Hi1lebrandii. Robinson,
erubescens. Erack.’ <ALy polystichioides. Prack. Hellsr.
Haleskalae., Brack. rizida. Oop.
polytrichoides. Kaulf. it sona, Pak: Robinsons
mtsns. Ersck.
pachyetachyon. Spring.
phlegmaria. L. S 5 2
venustulum. Gaud. e AL b RS, Ol AR

Psilotim complanatum, 5w, . S (

Sglaginella deflexa. Prack. g = A ALK ANy 9
parvula W g
Menziesii. Spring. WA R, R

Springii. Gaud,
Marsilis villose. Kaulf.
crenuleta. Deasv.

WANTED FERNS NOT LISTED IN HILLEERAND.

mmmcmti’.l Carr.
Asplenium Cookii. Cop,
glabritum. Rob.
lsucosteavoidis. Bak. Ins Maui.
mirabile. Cop.
nephelephyllum Cop.
rhipidoneuron. Robinson.
sectun. Hill. Cop.
vexans. Und.
Diellia slexandri, Hill. Desv.
centifolia. Hill. Deav.
mmi- mll. malﬂ-
laeciniste. Hill. Diels.
Menii., Eat. Robinson.
Diplazium crenato-lobatum. Bak. C.Chr.
Fenzliantm, Luerns, C.Chr.
kaslaanum. Cop. C.Chr,
mauienun. Oop. {Meﬁ.ﬂe'c T IVEN o {l\—f:‘( A,
Dﬂwﬁw. Cop« C.Chr.
Dryopteris acutidens. C.Chr,
m_imilln C.Chr. |
nuda. Und. 1
Seemanni, Bek. C.Chr. :

Flaphoglossum cressicaule. Oope ' |
Faurei. Cop. |
micradenium, Fee. livore. !
Roeclkdi. Cop.

Wawrae., Luerss. C.Chr.

Mierolepia hirta. K1f, Pr.

Polypodium Baldwinii. Bak.

hawaiienase. Und.
Helleri. Und.
Kmudsenii. Hier.
pumilum. Robinson
Rockii. Cop.
Pteris Hildebrandii. Cop.
lydgatel. Hill. Christ.
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PHILIPPINE

Adiantum Mettenii. Fuhn,
rphe pilosa. J. Sm. Cop.

Klsophila obliqua. Cop. C.COhr.

Angiopteris D Urvillesna de Vriese

Antrophyun Crevillei. Ealf.

Arthropteris glebra. Cop.

Aspidium ambignum. Pr. Diels.
Brynnte. Copeland.
calecareum. J.Gn. Pr.
Ghristii, Cop. 0.Chr.
Copelandii. C.Chr,
grandifolium. Pr.
gresium. Copeland.
irregulere, Pr, C.Chr.
:mm. J« Sm,
masrodon. Reinw. Keys.
membrani folium. Pr. Kze.
menyanthidis. Pr.
repandum. T11ld.
silifolium, ¥i1ld, Mett.

Asplenium acutiuseculum. Bl.

eolubrinum, Charist,

eymbifolium, Christ.

filipea. Cop.

priourus. J. Sm.

scandens. J. Sm.

scolopendrioides. J. Om.
_ silvatioum. Bl. Mide.

Athyrdum platyphyllum. Cop.
sibujanense. Cops

Blechnum. egregium. Copeland.

Cheilanthes.Bolloni. Copeland.

Cheiropletria bicuspis. Bl,

Christopteris Copelandii. Christ.

sagltta, Christ. Copeland.

Coniogramme macrophylla. El. Hieron.

pilosa. Brack, Hieron.

Cyathea ceudata. J. Sm. Cop.

1““: Sma
latipinnula. Cop,
philippinensis. Bak,

Cyelophorus lenuginosua. Gies. C.Chr. .

‘peseudo=lingua, v.A.v.R.
samarensis. Pr. C.Chr.
aplendens, J.Sm. C.Chr.

Davallia falcenella. Pr.

Dennstaedtia ouneate. J. Sm. 'oore.

Diplazium fructuosum. Cop.
Lobbianum. Hk. Moore.
manilenses Spres C.Chr.
Meyesnianum. Pr.
pnlauanense. Copelend,
pariens. mm- 0« Chr.
petiolare. Pr.
vestitum. Pr.

Dryneria cornucopia, Cop. v.A.v.R.
Dryopteris aa#stisora. Harr. C.Chr,
asperula. ¥, Sn, C.Chr,
Bakeri. Har». Cop.
balabanceneis. Christ.
tasilaris: Pr, C.Chr.
Bordenii. Christ.
capescens. Bl, C, Chr,
diversilova, Pr. Christ,
dubia. Cop.
Foxii. Cop. Christ,
Luerssenii. Harr. C.Chr.
luzonion. Christ.
Merrillii. Christ,
Hetteniana, Hiaron.
mioroloncha, Christ.
merothecin, Fee, C.Chr.
Motleyana. Mk, C.Chr.
otaria. Kze. 0. Ktze.
philippina, Pr, C.Chr.
Preslii. Bak. 0. Ktze. ’
Rumosii,. Chriat. :
rizalensis, Chrisat,
gessilipinna, Cop.
setosa. Pr. C.Chr,
simplicifolia. T.5m. Christ.
spmm- Gop. Christ.
stencbosis. C.Chr,
Teuscherl . V_-&-Yaﬂ-
todayensia, Christ,.
viseosa, T.Sm. O.Ktze.
Elaphoglossum basilanicum. Cop.
decurrens. Desy. Moore.
luzonicum. Cop.
Gleiohenla crassifolia. Pr. Cop,
dolosa. Copeland. C.Chr.
Herdonitis gymnopteroidea. Copeland,
Histiopteris montana. Copeland,
Humate lepida. Pr. Moore.
Hymenolepis platyrhynchos, J.9m. K@@,
Aymenophyllum modastun
Stearel. C.Chr,
thuidium. Harr.
violaceun, Meyen.
Hypolepis Yenerifrons, Christ.
Lecanopteris pumila, Bl,
Leptochilus latifolius. Meyen. C.0hr.
ninor. Fee.
normales,
Preslianus., Fee. C.Chr.
Lindsaya Copelandi. C.Chr.
Merrilli. Copoland.
ﬂ@idﬂl I.Smu
Sarasinorum. Christ.
Lomagramma bipinnata, Cop.
Lonchitis digitatum. Pr.
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Philippine — 2

Loxogramme conferta. Cop.
Lygodiunm basilanicum. Christ.

Marattia pellucids, Pr.
Morolepia grammatosora. Cop. C.Chr.
4 gymnoearpa. Cép. C.Chr.
hirsuta., J.8m. Pr. or EBorneo.
manilensias. Pr,
Monogremma trichoidea. J.Sm.
Nephrolepis barbata, Copeland,
Oleandra Whitmeei. Bak.
Osmunda bromeliifolia. Pr. Cop.
Photinopterisspeciosa. Bl. or Bormseo.
Plegiogyria pycnophylla. Kze. Mett. or Borneo.
Flatytaenia Requiniana. OGaud. Kuhn.
Polybotrya epiifolia. T.Sm.
Polypodiun consoefntum. v.A.v.R.
Polypodium Copelandii, Chriat
craterisorun. Harr.
dolichopterum. Cop.
glauco~-pruinatum. 0.Chr.
graallimum, Copeland.
inconspicuun, Bl.
1”5’.“@8- Bl.
Jagorianun. Hett. :
‘macrum. Copelaond.
Merillii. Copeland.
misutum. Bl. or Borneo.
monstrosun. CD‘D-
pentaphyllum. Bsk.
phlebodioides. Copeland.
pleiosoroides. Copeland.
revolutum, J. Sm. C.Chr.
Schenkiil. Harr.
Imi thianum. Mett,
solidum. Kze. Mett.
subevenosum. Bak,
subirideum. Christ.
tenuilore. J. Sm. Hze.
validum. Copeland.
verrucoswa. ‘ell.
Yoderi. Cop.
Pteris intromissa. Christ.
cpaca. J. Sm.
pellucids,
philippinensis. Fee.
plumbea, Ohrist,
Schizaea malaccana. Bak.
Stenochlaena laurifolis. Pr.
leptocarpa. Fee. Und.
Smithii. Fee. Und.
8yngramma vittaeformis. J, Sm.
. 30111118!!‘1. Kurz, Diels.
Trichomanes ea®» oraspidoneurom.
Cumingii. Pr. C.Chr.
gemmatun, J.Sm,
saxifragoidea. Pr.
Triphlebia pinnata. J.5m, Bak.
Vittaria merrillii. Christ,

Hu.,..L - L4 L £ RN I—\A-...-th'\'l'f\fiﬁn
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Christensenia sesculifolia (El) Maxon

‘Coniogremme fraxinea (Don) Diels (or Philipnines)

Cyathea alternans. “ell. Pr.
anthropoda. Cop.
assimiles. k.
borneensis, Cop.
cyoclodonta. Christ.
dulitensis. Bak.
Havilendii. Bak.
hemi chlamydes. Cop.
Hervittii. Cop.
leucotricha. Chriast.
peraphyssata. Cop.
: polypoda. Bak.

Cyclopeltis mirebilis. Cop.

‘Cyclophorus Christii. Gries. C. Chr.
floceiger. El. Pr.
pummulard folius. Sw. C.Chr.
stigmosus. Sw. Deav.
varius. Kif. Gsud.

Davallia contigua. Forst. Spr.

corniculata. looras.
Hosei. Bak.
lobbiana. Moora.
nephrodioides. Bak.
oligophlebia. Bak.
parvala, VWall.
'ou“- ro“‘- Sw,
trichomanoides. El.
veitehii. Bak.

Dennstaedtia ampla. Bak. Bedd.
gomphophylla. Bak, C.Chr.
moluceana. Bl. Moore.

Diplazium asguibasale. Bak. C.Chr.

bismmn Pak, C. Chr,
Christii. C. Chr,
crenato-serratum, Bl. loore
erinitum. Baks: C. Chr.
Hoseli. Christ.
miorophyllum. Desv.
pallidum, Bl. loors
porphyrorachis. Bak. Diels
Prescottianum, Wall. Moore
tomentosum. Bl.

] x.lplwphyllm. Bak. C.Chr.'

Dipteris Lobbiana. Hk. loore

Meuivenhuisii. Christ.
quinguefarcata. Bak, Christ.

Doryopteris rigidum. Hk.

sparsisore. Desv. Moore
Drynare involuta. v.iA.v.H.
Dryopteris sbortiva. Bl. Kize.
acanthoocarpa, Cop.
aciculata. Bak. C.Chr.
arbuscula. ¥illd. 0. Ktze.
arida. Don. 0. Ktze.
athyriocarpa. Cop.
Beccariana, Cesati. C.Chr.

Hunt Institute for Botze
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Dryopteris brevipinna,., C. Chr,
Brookaii. Cop.
compacta. Cop.
cordifolia. v.A.¥v.H.
Creaghii. Bak. 0.C0lr.
dissecta. Forst. O.Ktze.
diversifolia, v.A.VeRa
echinata. Mett. O.Ktme.
farox. Bl. 0. Etze.
firmula, Hak. 0.Chr.
glabrior, Cop.
glandulosum, Bl. 0.Etze
or Philippines.
gymnopoda (Bek) C.Chr.
Haenkeana. Pr. 0.Ktze.
Hallieri. Christ. C.COhr.
Hewlttii. Cop.
hispidifolis, v.A.v.R.
holophylle, Bak, C.Chr.
Hosei. Bak. C.Chr.
labuanensis. C.Chr.
larutensis. Bedd. C.Chr.
lineata. Bl. C.Chr.
mirabilis. Cop.
multiseta. Bak. C.Chr.
oosora. Bak. C.Chr.
ornata. Wall. C.Chr.
paucisora, Cop.
rubida. J.m. C. Chr,
sagenioides. Mett, D.Ktze.
sapawakensis. Baks. veAJ7oR.
achizoloma, v.A.v.R.
simillima, C.Ohr.
subarborea, Bak. C.Chr.
supsrficialis. v.A.V.Re
pubsegenioides.: v.i.v.RH.
trichopoda, C.Chr.
Dryostachyum drynaricides. k. Huhn.
splendens. J.8m.
Elaphoglossum bormeense. Purck.C.Chr.
gorpgoneun, K1f. Brack.
Gleichenia Hallierl, Christ.
hirta. Bl.
veatita, Bl.
CGymnogramna chrysosore. Bak.
Hemigramma latifolia, Meyen. Cop.
Histiopteris stipulacea. ik. Cop.
fumata heterophylla. Sm. Deav.
intermedia. C.Chr.
veatita. Bl.
Hymenolepis brachystachys. Hk, J.5m.
callifolia, Christ.
Hymenophyllum aculeatun. J.Sm. Raab.
batuense. Ros.
bornsenne, Hk.
danmi 4sum,. Forst. Ew.
edeniulum, Bl. C.Chr.
fuscum. Bl. v.a.B.
Hallierii. Ros.
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Hymenophyllum Lobbii. Moore.
pachydermicum. Ces.
paniould florum. Pr.
praetervisum. Christ,
serd fiasun, Cop.
subflebellatum. Ces.
talinbense. v.A.v.R.

Lecanopteris deparioides. Ces. Bak.

Wieuwenhuisii. Christ,
philippiensis. v.A.v.R.

Leptochilus antroplyoides. Bak. C.Chr.
diversifolius., Bl. C.Chr.
exoulptus, Bak. C.Chr,
Iinnasanus, Fee.
lomarioides. Hl.
modestus, Bak. C.Chr.
oligodiectyus, Bak. C.Chr,

Lindsaya adiantoides. Bl. Kuhn.

borneensias. Hk.
Gﬂmo Bak.
davallioides. El.
Hewittii. Cop.
M_; O.Chr.
hymenophylloides. Bl.
impressa. Christ.
jamesonioides. Pak,
w.‘im. Christ.
Junulata. v.A.v.R.
NABpABE. VaA.V.R.

ensifions. v.A.v.R.

malayana. Cop.
Lygodium borneenss. v.4.v.R.
Macroglossum alidase. Cop.
Marattia sambucens, Bl.
quadrata. A.Br.
Matonia Foxworthyl. Cop.
sarmentosa
Monogramma darsicarpa. Hk.
Nephrolepis acutifolia. Desv. Christ,
Duffii. Moore.
niphoboloides. v.A.v.H.
‘pllc!tl].&- VTelo¥eRa
Oleandra Cumdngii. Sm.
musi foliae. Bl. Pr.
Ophioglossum intermedium. Hk.
Osmunda javarica. Bl.
Platycerium Ridleyi. Christ.
Phanerosorus sarmsntosus, Bak. Cop.
Plaglogeyrie immte. Cop.

V3=

Rorees

-8

Polybotrya Nieuwenhulsenii. Heelb,
stenosemioiden. Hak.

Polypodium albidosquamatum. Bl.
alternidens. Ces,
barathrophyllum. Bak,
bisuleabtun. Hk.
Blumeanum. Pr. C.0hr.
Hurbidgel . Bak.
Caupyloneurcidea. Bak.
Celebioum. Bl.
ceratophyllum. Cop.
Cesatianum. Bak.
Clavifer. Hk.
goloration. Cop.

commtatum. Bl. or Philippines

congernemm. Bl. Pr.
eryptosorun. C.Chr.
curtidens. Chriat.
dacorun, Brack.
diplosorun. Chrint,
dulitense, Bak,
ebenipes. Hk.

faseiatum, Bl. Pr. or Philippinas

flabellivenium. Bak,
fluviatile. Lauter.
fusoatun. Bl,
grandidentatun. Ces. Bak.
Havilandii. Bak.

Hosei., C.Chr.
inourvatum, Pl.
interruptun. C.Chr.
leucophorum, Bak.
linguaeforme. Mett.
lomarioides. J. Sm. Kze.
luerasenianum. Dons.
macrophyllum, Bl. Reinw.
maxwellii. Bak.
melanocasllon. TeA.v.R.
Boultonl. Cop.
nigrescens. Bl.

oodes, Kze.

palmatum. Bl.

pauci jugun. VeA.V.H.
pediculatum. Bak,.
pilistipes. veA.V.R:
platyphyllum, 5w,
proavitum. Cop.
regulars. Mett,
sarawakense. Bnk,.
sellignea. lett,
setaceun. Cop.
sinuosum, Wall.
soridens. Hk,
sparsipiium. Cop.
stenophyllum. Hl.
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Pommm Aenoptsrls. Bak, Vittaria debilis. Mett. Kuhn,
atreptonhyllun. Bak. hirta. Fee.
subaguatile. Christ. longicoma, Christ.
subscostatun, M, " purdla. Mett.
subfaleatum. Hl. pyxidata. v.A.v.R.

sublenianum, Christ.
subrepandulum. Christ,
tazodioides, Bak.
Treubii. Christ.
venulosum. Bl.
vittariifolium, C.Chr.
Pterie furcana. Bak.
lingulata. Gaud.
mertensioldes, "ilid.
moluccana. Bl.
Talkeri. Bak.
Protolindsays Brooksii. Cop.
Schizaea copelandica. 7ichter.
fistulosa. labsell.
Hallieri. Weocater
Sehizoloma cordatum. Caud.
coriacum. Y.A.v.R.
dl?al_'gons- Roxb. Wall.
Cuerinianum. Gaud.
induretum, Bak. C.Chr,
Jameasonioides, Mak, Cop.
Stortii. v.d.v.R.
trilobatum. Bak. v.A.v.R.
Stenochleena abrupta. v.A.v.R.
Stenosemia Teysmanniana. Hak, Diels.
m mmfolia. Pr. J.8m.
mﬂtﬁc GO]).-
borneensis. Hk. T.5m.
cartilagidens. Bak. Disls,
ms.’,a m:_ Mels.
Lobbeana. Mks 7. Sm.
Qﬂ-'ﬂﬂ“c ml 0&1’1‘-
_ “namh“. mko Chv.
Taenitis Brooksii. fop.
drymoglossoides. Cop.
Tapeinidium onaoﬁhlohim. Bak, C.Chr,
Trichomanes bmm»tum v.d.B.
hl‘}mmﬂ. VoAV R
hispidulum. Mett.
Hosei. Bak.
ignobile. Oss.
microchilum. Bak.
microlorion. Cop.
parviflorum. Poir.
racemulosum. v.d.B.
recedens. Ros.
Rosenatookli. v.A.v.R.
saxatile. loore.
serratulum. Bak.
trichophyllum. Moore
vestitum. Bak.
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Pickering Lumber Sales Co.
Kansas City, Mo.

T. M. Barham,
Viee-Presiden:

out of college, with my situation, and in addition to tha above,
conditions in this company may force a change in the next year.,
(I went, by the way, to Princetont*®nd had courses with Dr. Conk-
1in and Dr. Dszhlgren, whom you may know).

Thanks again for sending the books, and I will look forward
to hearing from you at your convenience.

Yours very truly,

3525 Broadway,
Kansas City, Mo.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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2220 University Ave.,
Honolulu, T.H.
\ Jec. 6, 1932,

Prof. ¥. B. Maxon,
Emithsonian Institution,

. Washington, 0.C.

Jear Yrof. Maxon:
I just recelved your two recent letters.

In regard to the elewen ferns I sent you some y=ars ago, please ac= |
cept them ae a gift or send Mr. Tovping the ferms you would o ige
gend me in exchange. Please do not mail me anything, I have jus®iabouf ™
finished packing up my herbarium to ship it to New York. I plan te fo v
it ip eix monthe or so and to work up my plante et the N.Y.Bot. Garden
and, if agreeable to you and conditions pernmit, at the Smitheonian as
well, By the way, I vwrote Jr. Blake some time mgo zbout my intended
vigit to Washington to cooperate with him in studying a certain group of
Hawaiian Compoeitae represented in my herbarium. Poseibly you and p
could do something about iy ferns around that time ae well., I have an
aceunulation of almost ten yoars' collecting in the Hawaiian Islands.

I hate to bother any one person too much for bibliographic data. I
therefore have been in the habit of nailing complimentary copies of anys
ft,h.’mg I happen to write to various librarians with an accompanying re= 3
ﬁ“\::st for a copy of some reference that I need. In this way I get action.
hat is how Jr. Corbin, no doubt, happened to get my letter enquiring {

about Cedrela. Thanks a lot for the information. I needed it badly.

After attempting to write my Flora Hawaiiensis on my own time and
funds I happened to lose my teaching position at the local univers ity.
The reason given was that the "lirector of the Biehop Museum" would not
approve of my reappointment. Hence I have held no position since 1927

|

and, instead of being starved out of the I3dlnade ae & possible competitor |

in Taxonomy, bave spent sll my time in studying the local ¥lora and pri
ing my illustrated descriptions of Hawaiian plants. Naturally I feel 14
a persona non grata at the local institutions and must therefore depend
largely on my own limited library and herbarium end on the information

I can glean from mainland sources. Poseibly now you will realize how '
thankful I am for your help and why my Flora is being built up out of
guch & strange assortment of unrelated plants. I never have enough

booke or & pecimens on hand to monograph any one group at a time.

Sincerely,

Hunt institute for Botanical Documentation
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2220 Universi ty Ave s

Dec. 1ig, 1832,

My 3. 3, Gilbert,

- Washington ’

My dear ip,

Carnegie Institution. of ‘Ffaahingtnn,_- :

2..¢
Gilbert: .

I received your letter of Novy,

. BTe now subject and the iharg.-nmber of: applicants

et
A

turn oy publications.

realize the difficulties to Which practjea;

ly a

11. inatitut.‘l:lﬂna £
this time must

Preciate the more the ki

Ny plea tg You, ang g =

Tl ;4

-If you have po use for them and i}ia 1ot too much bother, preage re-

Many th&_nks-a'gg.in Lor Your letter,

Sincerely.

,”I

it



3 e e ’
14/2/)]4‘7—&‘ _

// %Wyfmﬁ

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute 1



Hunt Institute



% :
. 7
&/{/, ‘f(:&/’u( AL

Hunt Institute l



A el

o Jomary 25. 1933.
ur. Otto Degener

In the botanical fleld 1 consider Mr., Degener's
sal to be the most meritorious one submlited, &nd

e’ag wsll worthy of the moat careinl consideration. I do
ow the detalls or plicy as petween "ot home' and

"a‘broad" but I would point oit the fact that Wr. Degener
dnlihemhly want to Hamii vecuuse of the [leld oppor-

tuni ties th and I oy fron iy perscnal contects there

he hau diiﬁgent; end producvively cuitivated

ﬁaﬁ}mﬁi g%g dL{'irlg” I\%s rgside: 1Go t‘h%m‘umt' m ia
0 g gnt wopk has been done siriclly on hﬁa

hi ;%riw.ta income. Were he a wealth mntthﬁ

——

not be considerad very i I know
1] 43 e‘me ia .initea, and_that do whit ho 1is
g:lmninv involved #réat sacrifices on
art. 3 Bubaramatms, averybhing else to his
desire rsﬁ‘zze progreas on hi ;Erub en “and ‘his pmblu
8 -ong t.hnt the geveral ingtitutions in Bawail cause of
%he. lack of properly selecked personnel, lave Beati B nable
a.e.!valop ﬁromzctively. 1 would corsider Mr. Dggener, b
Q rarg msnt of Hawaii, ror I kga
333 his ultimt. an to return to the United tes with
%1% tions for the purpose of doing a conaiﬁar&bla
m% o more eritical work on his ma ferial where he
an agcess b0 the necessar rarerenaa collections and
1iterature. My Jjudgment is thal if he b grant.ed a fellow=-
tg that now 15 the time to do it whils ig still
actively enraged in field work = and I might say in the
mogt productive type of fleld work.

As to "subvention for pum.lcation"- 3
ather take the attitude thet any srant nade ahmﬂ be for
th .1n§ field work assembling material gerg %
tions and de%criptions and m& etmg neidental
Thus permitting Nr. Degener to devote ¢ larger .
19 oun income to covering the coat of puhlicautm. 4
;age that this would be satisfactory to Mr. :
Iffael gartain thatthg mmlgino& %;kgn tgn%g:pr o &l
ances o raeav a grant Jeopardlise
man of his applica *tgr be in r{ggt for a subvention to

ver the cost o ubl tion: his own statement 1s to
ﬁ c?tact. that his appn cation whs nurriedly prepared to ea&

tgoing mail.

1 know a sirreat deal about the gaculia._—r situation

that has davelcpad Haowali, involving nﬂ‘vidual-a and

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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institutions. I cannot conceive thit Hir. Dogener is
groatly at foult, I suspect that his very creat
activity after his arrival in lenoiulu, which hag been
continued un,mtarrunt.edli probabli vexed some of the
relatively fnactive local scilentists; and moat of the
iocal syatematists, since the departure of J, I'. ROGK v
_ have been motably unproductive. I do know that o 5
“ of the difficulty was one of 8ode - whether to fo
the International or the so-called Asmerican Cods a
Nomenclature. Iir. Degener was trained under t.he
American Goﬁe and first proceeded to ap 0 the
Haﬁaiian fiora, Reallzl aoma of tha d ficuluaa he
face and further realiz that the changes made in
the 1 ﬁ tignal codo 1n '1530, mot Hoot OF the obJso~
v rammin%waupportara of the American
%ﬁ J‘Piﬁ hmahon oyem&sﬂ-tapub ish under
€ ‘lnte mnaa. code, the one fo mved by nearly all
otanists, is he has done, if 1 Jjudge his later
publieatlonﬁ mrrectlg.

e standing of his sponsors is such that

have greatwgespwb fﬁ% t.lmir opiniona. My unr .m&

ngg fn&atﬁm 4s that M. eganer be granted %ht
lowship for which applies.

- o - -

D7 Merrill
Director-in~chief

EDU.HA, 3

*1
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Uxiversty oF MiNNESOTA
DEePARTMENT oF AGRICULTURE
Ustvemsrey Fagy, St Pacn

IVISION OF FLANT FPATHOLOGY ANT BOTANY My 1, 1533

Migs Velva Rudd
Department of Botany
University of Cincinnati
Cincinnati, Ohio

Yy dear Mise Rudd:

Dr. Harvey has shoyn me your letter and his reply in rezard to
registerins for vwork at Minnesote next year. First of all, may I congratulcute
you upon receiving the fellowahip of the Woman's Vationazl Farm and Garden
4gsociation. I, too, have looked thm your Imlletin on leafy sourge and think
you are to be highly commended for it.

I thouzht I might properly =dd to Dr. EBarvey's letter since I may add
& few points that mey be of interest to yom and which Dr. Harvey's modesty wonld
prevent him from stefins. T teke it from the pature of your bolletir that yen
are already convinced of the importance of attmekin= faru =nd garden problems
from as fundamental & basis as it is possible to reach. Thoroush sclentific
research gives the only sound solution to many of our farm and garden problems.
I gather from your bmlletin and from your letter thet your primary interest,
stated in terms of the sub-science of botany, lies in the genersl field of
plant physiology. 1 wonld recommend, therefore, to you that you major im this
field and,if you come to Minnesota, under Dr. Harvey. This opinion is fortified
by what spoears to be a fact that you are also interested in the molication of
your botanical knowledge, and this iz exactly what Dr. Harvey and “is collaborators
are interested in at thie Station. The cuestion as to whether or not your vork
is to continue in the field of weed investigation or in other ghases of farm
and garden products is not of such vitel importence as & mastery of the fundamental
tools with which to attack any of these problems. Plant Physiology i= one of the
most importent of these tools. OFf course, for a Ph.D, one assuues & high degree
of specielization as far as thesis is concerned, but one also assumes the acguisition
of & broad kmowledge in the whole field of botany. A4t Minnesota we have a group
of laboratories particularly interested in plant science, which fortify the work
in the other laboratories. For instance, we have a strong grovp in Biochemistry,
another in Plant Patholosy, in Plant Genetics, Animsl fenetics, in Horticnl ture
especially In genetics and in physiological pheses, snd in Torestry and in Soils.
It becomes possible, therefore, to construct almost any sort of a plant physisclogical
Pprogrem suitable to = career that will involve any of these groups.

I make the above statements not with any idea of advertisins our institution
or of attempting especially to induce youm to come to Minnesote tut I realize that
cataloss are rather iupersonal thinzs and that a few statewents of & brief nature
may sometiies throw more li-ht on = situation then extended descriptions. May I
again congratulate you and invite you to come to Minnesota if you care to do so.

Tery siruge ly yours,
f}ﬂ -\‘é"lr.— s/

P, M, Freeman
Chief, Divigion of Plant Pathalogy
=0T H and Botany
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PHONE 4310

GEORGE T. COULTER
BUSINESS AGENT AND COLLECTIONS
05-308 McCasdless Bidg., Ning & Buihal Sts.,
HONOLULLU, HAWAILL

Paradise of I[he Paeiiic,
Attention - irs, Boyle,
Zonoclulu, T H.

Dear Sirs:
Enclosed herewith is check for $21.10 representing

the amount, less commission, collected on account of the

following items:
CREDITOR DEBTOR COL. COMe NET

Otto Degener ~ Haelen Wiebke $23.13 2703 $21.10

Very truly yours,

GUC [ hw GEORGE T« COULTER.

Ene. 1
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PHOMNE 4311 F. ©. BOX 2082

GEORGE T. COULTER
BUSINESS AGENT AND COLLECTIONS
35-305 McCuadiass Bidg., King & Buthal St3.,
HONOLULU, HAWAIL

June 29, 1938.
E, A. Langton Boyle,

Dear 8irss; Madam:
Enclosed herewith is check for § 13.43 representing
the amount, less commission, collected on account of the

following items:

CREDITOR DEBTOR COL. COM» NET
Otto Degener Helen Wiebke 17.91 4.48 13.43

u\\_.ﬂ_;\ = T
A

U Wi

—

Very truly yours,

GEORGE T. COULTER.

ENC. (1)
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WATER LILIES

California Grown
CACTI
FLOWER NOVELTIES

St L HYNES, Los Angeles County, CALIFORNIA

3} TROPICAL FISH .
:5'[ from the land of Sunshine, _Au':_%t_-'éz 1.9_35_.]"“{

¥r..D. LeRoy Topping
P. D. Box 23586
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear y. Topping:

I want to express my sincere thanks for the two boxes of
plants that you shipped me of Monocharia ¥aginalis. They
arrived and I received them after inspection the next day.
Owing to the extreme hot weather we have been having they came
through in a rather badly decayed condition, but two or three
of them show signs of life and are still alive and it is
posseible that I may pull them through. One live plant, of
course would give us a chance to propazate from it.

I am enclosing herewith the amount of the postaze and
would be delighted to send you some of our varieties for
your courtesy in shipping these plants to us. TIf you see
anything in our catalog, whieh I am mailing you under
separate cover, we should be glad to mail it to you.

If we fail now it might be possible a little later in
the season, when the weather 1s a liftle cooler, that we
will try again, if it is not asking too much of you.

There 1s no chance of it becominz a pest, except in
Florida, as these plants are quite tender and the winter
would kill them.

In packing plants it is always well to take the moss,
wet 1t and then thoroughly wring out all the water possible,
The moss will then be damp enough to carry plants in good
condition for a long time.

Thanking you again for your courtesy, I am

BJ:C0C

o - s

; : _
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FLOWER NOVELTIES

JOHNSON WATER (GARDENS

WATER LILIES
SUCCULENTS
TROPICAL FISH

HYNES, Los Angeles County, CALIFORNIA

-*-"‘[Frorn the land of SunshineOctoher 2 1933 ].q.

D. LeRoy Toppling
P. Y. Box 23566
HonoIlulu; T, H.

]

Dear Sin:

The patkese containing the water snails
received for which we want to express our many
thanke, We had guite a time securing their
entry into California as the State has a
guarantine against them. However, due to the
kindness of the state authorities they delivered
the snailsto me promptly and discussed the mat-
ter afterwards. hey were finally identified
at the State lMuseum in Los Angeles as Welania
meniensisg Led.

The plants sent before finally suceumbed.

We trust that we can be of some sgervice
to you here in return for your kindness., We
are gending you under separate gover an assort-
ment of flower seed that you or your friends
may find somé& use Tor,

Thanking you azain for your courtesy, we
are

Tery tzuly C‘.—ﬂ.nlr

HJ: 00 JOH¥EON

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



WATER LILIES
SUCCULENTS
TROPICAL FISH

FLOWER NOVELTIES ia

i
JOHNSON WATER (GARDENS

HYNES, Los Angeles County, CALIFORNIA

] from the land of Sunshine, NOVember 16, 1933 e

D. LeRoy Topping
P. 0. Box 2356
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear Mr. Tepping:

The box of water plants arrived.tne
other day and I want to tnank you very
very much for your kind interest. I am
enclosing herewith the postaze for same.

I wish there were somethine I ecould
send you to more concretely express my
thanks.

The plants arrive good shape, but
owing to the eratié%*@géége been having,

we have one one of them alive at the present
moment.

Tne Potamogeton did not survive the
journey, at least we could not locate it.

Thanking you again 03 your trouble,
I an __// o
e | .
s .- £ e, ..l’
( /E91?42§61Y yqpré}

714 /s
'vﬂ{f?’é/% %ﬁ/m

/ L

HJ:CC
Enc.

Hiint Inctitiite for Rotanical Dact |manfgfinﬂ
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3704 Chessty Blvd.,
Seattle, Wesh. Dec. 8, 1933.

lir, Otto Degener,
ifew York City.

Dear ur., Degener:

Lest ¥ebruery I wrote you & letter relative to erranging an
exchange of plants with you. I received your reply that you
were headed for New York City. I now see that you are there,
r and I am hereby sgsin asking if you care to exchange plants
with me. I desire Pleridophytes of the Hawaijan Islands, and
I can send you Washington and caiifornia Species in return.

The Herbarium of the New York Botanical Garden hss = few sets
of my plants, and they know abhout my work.

I shall be gladto hear from you, especisglly if you cen arrange

to send me as much &8s possible of the Pteridophyta of the H. I.

(- Sincerely yours,

- DILliwrr) Srarofotars

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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that a little later on, after I have stated the case exactly (i.e.,
as to just what n.ew forms are present ete.) he will see tnat the
only course fair to himself snd to you is to permit me to set
"\ his new forms forth with Blake & Degener as the authors. I will
let you hear from me after we get it settled.
¥Will you please let me know sometime exactly what pali and .
mauks mean in Hawaiian? .
Well I must close and prepare for a class just now. Will write
you again as soon as I get your materials labeled up at Field useumn.
Till then, you have my very best wishes for a Merry Christmas,

_2%414?4J£

~—~Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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as I must have explained previously, our w

.~ _Replying to your query, the habitat entry for potih
‘nutgns Brack. (P. 327) is as follows: "Sandwigh Ism
2 et

= u!.ll gend you a transeript of the dueriptian ulolf.
* the New York Bptanical Garden still laeks the text volume of

- were still available,and suggesting, if I remewber correct

_ procure a copy for the Garden Library. I have no very unnm .é’%’

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION . -
UNITED STATES NATIONAL MUSEUM PR s
WASHINGTON. D. C. ot A e s = &
| Ty

“ @ January 5, 1934, ¥ 3
Mr. Otto Degener,

Wew York Bstanical Garden,
Bronx Park, New York City.

Dear Ir. Degener: T-' £ BN g R
The lot of 52 specimens of Kmii:n plants ment 'l"

in your letter of December 28 is accessionsd as a gift >
you to the National Musewn. We are exceedingly #2ad to hﬁ’ >
this material, and are grateful for your kindness in pre-
senting 1t. Indeed, I wish it were possible for us. to w
an order for a substantial series of your colle 15;"

- h&
been B0 saverely cut that no funds whatever ars J_‘_ T
for purchases. It looks also as if there is likely . ‘:-"_‘ &
no improvement during the next fiscal year, im Jﬂé'

mountains of Oahu, growing on trees; rare." If you d.lh.yii

A ¥

In this connection, I am Sorry ﬁu hur thut th n

Brackenridge forn Report. A year or more ago I wrote Dr..
privetely, stating my impression that s limited number of ¢

it might be nouihle for the Garden to obtain a copy of the _
throvegh the Smithsonian; but to the beat of my kmowledze he i.ﬁr .
not reply. If he will let me have & "note of inquiry,” stated in-
generzl terms, I shall be glad to teke the matter up with ¥
Libtrarian of the Smithsonian Institution, and do what I can

information as to how many copies remain of sither text or m}q
but can find out without much difficulty, I think, 4f Dr..
will actually make the request above suggested. -

Yours %trw. / 5
A
_r/ y, 2
-2 Villiam R. Maxon ‘h
Associate Curator

Di'dlﬂn of'
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CEICAGO ILLINOIS
Jenuary 18th, 1934
¥r Otto Degener,
Hew York Botanical Garden,
Bronx Park,New York,

My Deer Degener =,

It is my sincere hope that you
have by now receovered from the nervous strain of tell your Brooklyn
audience 211 about the guology.gaography,history,archaeology,1nﬁuxary
arts and crafis,commerce and educetionsl institutions of Hewaii in the
brief time thet was alloted to you, When I read your last letter I
sympathized ~ith you and on the evening of the I16th 1 was #ith you in
spirit if not in fect. I do hope that everything went off alright and
that the program was & guccess,

I am asking favors this morning. I have wondered if you will
cull over any of the old Honolulu paipers you may have and send me clip—
pings of any lettera of mine you may find. I have implored friemds in
Honolulu to do this and have sent money to them,but to date I have received
no replies, I have sent the Star-Bulletin 2 number of letters and would
like any clippings of them that it is convenient for you to send mes.

How doee the car start 7

We have lost all our snow here in Chicago,but I think there will

be more some of these days, With all good wishes,

Sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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WEST CHICAGO PARK COMMISSIONERS
OFFICE IN GARFIELD PARK

OFFICERS:

HARRY JOSEPH, PRESIDENT 100 N. CENTRAL PARK BOULEVARD A CHRE S
SARUEL KosTELNY, TacAsumen i N d THOMAS 5. GORD

= RD
JAMES O'KEEFE. AuDiToR CHICAGO HARRY m:'?l =
EOWARD N. HEINZ. COMPTROLLER AND SECY. SAMUEL KOSTELNY
JAMES DONAHOE., ATTORNEY ’“. :::2 g'xltrt

PETRILLO

JOSEPH T. HRODY

June 29, 1934

ir., David L Topping
P.0. box 2556
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear lir. Topping:

I notice in the Naturslists' Directory that you
ere willing to collect or exchange ferns from vardous
Pacific Islands,

I am trying to build up a large collection of ferns
here at the Gonservatory and at my home. The financial
condition of the parks is such that I am attempting to
exchange meterial as much as possible or to buy small
material myself and place the surplus or duplicates in the
collection here.

Spores, small plents, or other propagating material
such as rootstocks and bulblets, lierratia scales, ete.
could be used,

If you could give me an idea of the material you
have and the prices I would be very grateful, Or if you
desire to exchange materisl , could you give me an idea
of the materiel you desire.

Very truly yours

: Horticulgi'ﬁ?'m'"

Garfield Park Conservatory.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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WEST CHICAGO PARK COMMISSIONERS
OFFICE IN GARFIELD PARK

OFFICERS: COMMISSIONERS:
ALBERT J. FLYNN

HARRY JOBEPH, m.\n’.,ﬂ- 100 N. CENTRAL PARK BOULEVARD
T s

; 7 TELEPHONE VAN BUREN 2100 THOMAS S. GORDON
SAMUEL KOSTELNY. TREASURER HARRY JOSEPH
AMES O'KEEFE. AUDITOR CHICAGO SAMUEL KOSTELNY
EDWARD N. HEINZ, COMPTROLLER AND SECY. JAMES O'KEEFE
JAMES DONAHOE, ATTORNEY < o0 JAMES C. PETRILLO

. PET
JOSEFH T. HROD'

August 15,1934

Dear DPr. Topping:-

The collection of fern fronds arrived lMonday snd I certainly
wish to thank you for your thoughtfulness and coutesy in sending

them., None of the spedfies you sent sre included in our

collection here.

The spores are bédag sown and will be given the best possible
care., 1 will let you know the results.

I wish to thank you again for sending this material and

I assure you that if there is anythineg that I can do to repay

this favor I shall be only too glad to do so.

Very truly yours,

E{orticulm

Garfield Park Conservatory.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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P.0.BOX. 112,
HONOLULU.
HAWAIT.
Oct. 20tn.
Dear Otto.

I have becche a past master in
the art of typeing, very much a paet master you'll say, but
dont be rude, T think a 1ot of my skill, even if nobedy else
does, and T Just bhad to get this macnine because ay correg-
pondence la awey benlind, Uut now Inooe to Ao souethling about
it., and what fs more; T expect sn atewer by refturn -uetb,

Tapping hus been under thie weather we no doubt you
are aware, too bad he fell =lck or his trip to Victorisa.

But we are scheduled to hike together agaln to-morrow,
I guess it will not be a very strencus one, but very enjoyable
to me Just the same where ever we go.

When are you coming back, you old son of a gun?

The Owl 18 e8till alive, that is, I have not heard to
the contrary, Wiss Renny Catton sape Jt screathes at the top
of its voice and makees one un-holy row.

But that information is strictly confidential, Tor I
should not tell tales out of school, what do you think?

I orotest gt your permitting the Owl cut of ite cage
upen your return, it strikes me as being mest unsanitary and
not Lo Ye encouraped ot ull, in faet T thoreughly disagprove.

I often help Topping to gather specimens for you but
I never get any recognition frem you and I am fed up both
with Chop Suey and your sllence. Ha! Hal

Let my marriage fallure be & lesson to you and watch
your step, it will be & long time before I do. 1t ageln, I
value my freedom too much now, my wife is not very fur away
frem you, that i1s she was when I last heard froum her, at a
place ealled Norwalk in Connt

My car ig still geing strong, how is youre? 1 exgect
ta see you come back wlth & Rolls-Royee.

I +m still working for Hoffschlaeger & Co, sales are
getting better the longer I stay with it, When may I have the
opportunity to sell you some Llver Sausage ahd Pumpernickel
Bread and other German delicacies.

Well I think thate a noble effért sven if you deo not.

And I'm eigning off now ard I'1ll write again when I
hear from you, glve ay regards to Park and be good yourself.

Alcha and Cheerio,
from

PvS« Topping and I went ito Burﬁg;;‘;::::‘::j;ay, we Wers aole
P =

ta get il ey fooh the mahi Ay ciisgge of the Z1LlDEsy: 332 oldds
and never walked an lnch, we saved our strength for another
day, you'll recall no doubt the old saying <boul the man that
ring awey lives to flght wnotlier duy. :

I was allowed to read your letter to Popping sent by
Alr Mall which gave such valuable wdvice «g ta nls recovery
from his slcknees, which Wwas very DEGENEEARIAN ind Aignily
amsing, you'll be heaving from Dr. Lursen. Alohd nul lod.

= Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




DR. OTTO DEGENER
To N. Y. Botanical
Bronx Park
New York, N. ¥,

In account with

Lancaster, Pa., october 30, 1934

Garden

THE SCIENCE PRESS PRINTING CO.

Your Order No.

Technical and Scientific Books
and Periodicals

Qur Order No. 7885

—

10) 30/24

PALT

LEGTV 1934

S:‘.Luce Press Priniing Co.

Hunt INs

2,000 copies of "NEW ILLUSTRATED FLORA OF THE HAWAIIAN ISLANDS":

6 pp. 10pt. leaded 3 4.62
3% pp. 10pt. solid @ 4,95
1< pp. B8pt. solid @ 6.16

pp. 6pt., solid g 8.46
15 pp. cuts K X

Engravings (77.03 less 30%)

-

Paid by cheok.eeessscscsnsnne
October 31, 1934

R R ]

$ 27

|46 53
——21

56
78

Yoo

51
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TERRITORY OF HAWAII
JOSEPH BOYD POINDEXTER

COVERNGE OF HAWAI EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS
HONOLULU

Qctober 31
1984

Mr. Otto Degener

The New York Botanical Garden
Bronx Perk (Fordham Branch P. 0,)
New York, N. Y.

My dear Dtto:

I have your favor of Qctober 12, asking for
an allotment of CCC funds for botanical exploration of
the Islands.

I referred your letter to Mr. Jemes W. Lloyd,
Business Administrator, Emergency Conservation Work, Hawaii,
and gquote from his reply as follows:

"The reguest of Qctober 1%, 1954 by Mr. Oito
Degener (erstwhile Professor of Botany &t the University
of Hawaii) cannot be complied with for the reason that
our Emergency Conservation program does not contemplate
botanical explorations.

"Our approved program for the six months' period
beginning October 1st of this year is now under wey under
an approved prograem and the supplementary program recently
transmitted to Washington for approval also does not
include the type end character of work Mr. Degener reqguests
assistance on."

I regret that your request apparently can not be
complied with.

Thank you for the copy of Flora Hawailensis,
which has been duly received. This will be & very valuable
addition to my library.

With best wishes, I am,

ery truly yours

Vo =_
of Hewaii

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Che Horticultural Soriety of New York, Ine

598 MADISON AVENUE
NEW YORK

TELEPHONE PLaza 3-8651

November 15, 1954.

lir. Otto Degener,
Hew York Botanical Gardens,
Bronx Fark, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Degener:

I am in receipt of your letter of Novembsr 9th and am very
glad to say that the chairman of our library committse has
authorized the purchass of ones copy each of "Plants of Hawaii
Hational Park”, and wolums one of "Flora Hawaiiensis". e
would like volume two of the latter title when it is published.
If it is satisfactory to you we shall send you a check about
the first of December for the libr copiss and will keep on
consignment the one copy of "Flants of Hawaii National Park
with the hope of selling it to one of our membars. As regards
the extra copy that you have of Hillebrand's "Flora of the
Hawaiian Islands",1888, at the prasssnt time,we do not feel in
& position to purchass it but I shall bs glad to let you know
of anyons who might bs interested in it.

May I call your attention to the fact that you have made a
slight mistake in the spelling of my name which is "Hall" and
not "Flax".

I hops that we may have the pleasure of having you coms
and visit our library when you are in ths vieinity.

Very truly yours,

Librarian

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
HAWAII NATIONAL PARK
HAWAIL

November 16, 1934

¥r. 0tto Degener

The New York Botamical Gerden
Eronx Park

New York, N. Y.

Dear ¥r. Dégener:
In reply to your letter of October 30:

Inelosed you will find the postal money order for £36.85,
winich is the smount of money received in the sale of nine copies
of the book of "Plants of Haweli Netional Park",, A charga of
fifteen cents for money order fee, &8 total of $36,00. INr, Hi-
gashide informs me that he has seven coples of your book on hand,
This mccounts for the twenty-six copies of your book, which
you referred to, in your lettsr.

fie have no information in regard to the copies of your book
which former Ranger Brumeghim had charge of. The copies which he
had were not pooled with the park copies. ITf you wish to get in
toueh with former Hanger Brumaghim, i@ can be reached through the
Territory Tex Office,; Hilo Hawaii.

At the prosent time the seven copies of "Plants of Hawalil
Netional Park" which we have on hand are sufficisnt. If you care to
send us a small supply of Book 1 of "Flora Hawailensis" we shall be
glad to make every effort we can to sell them. Mr. Higeshida is
satisfied with his compensation for handling the sale of your bocks.
Hence, no definite commission other them that for which you have
arrenged need be considered.

With best regards to you, I remain

Sincerely,

E drers .

John E. Doerr Jr.
#eting Superintendent.

JED:RE

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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November 27, 1934.

Professor H. C. Rclssa
Ishpeming, Michigan,

Dear Profeasor Melson:

Your letter addressed to Professor Petry has Deon
formrded $o me for reply.

Our Director-in-Chief, Tr. 7. D. Merrill, for many
yoars Direcior ol the Buraau o? deience at Manila, Philippine
Isla ﬁ;. says that the two most popular or best known flowers in
the Pailippines are Jusminum sambac and Tibiscus rosa sinensis.

¥r. Otto Degener, our best authority on the plunts
of Hawaii has replied to your re¢ueat as follows:

"In regaré to Prof. Helson's guestion I find the
following:
_ The Mibiscus (pua nloelo) is the officiel Territorial
Tlower. But in addition to the Territorial flower, each island

y its special flower as follows: Island of iawaii, pus lehua;

Oahu, pua ilima; Maui, lokelani; Yaual, mokihana; ¥olokal, pue
xukui; Lanal, xaunaps; and Yahoolawe, hinahina. The above is to
be found in “Session Laws of Mawaii, 1582" Joint Resolution #1
(psge 341). Resolution spproved ay 2, 1983, by Oovernor Rerring-
ton.

should Professor Nelson wish any more information on
vewailan plants, I would be glad to try to answer them."

Trasting that this information will be satisfactory,

I am
Very truly yours
H. A. Mleason
Head Cursetor
“—hnt m:‘.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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DR. LEON CROIZAT
NEW YORK

December 5th,1954

My dear Degener;

Thank you for your letter, I shall write %o Dr, Krauss as sSoon as
I can get my bearing out of Lindens, When you begin %o pull the
string of some complicated " piece of cheese " you esn not think
or do anything else, Right now I have such " cheese" around and

I must see 1t through. Soon I will be over it,

I will take the copy for Sherf to you next Saturday or Sunday.
I rforgot to mention that two corrections of comparatively small
import were made to my opus in the " Journal of the Cactus and
Succulent SocietyjyVol VI,Ro, 3,Sept., 1934,p. 42,

So far as I may know your Euphorbiae are apnarently in good shape,
no evident " cheese" showing in them, 0ld man Heller's diagnoses and
critical notes seem to be decently taken, Hillebrand is a good bo-
tanist,Rock a corker, Some intepretation,of course,may be made from
the works of Gaudichaud,and in this Prof. A, Guillaumin of Paris
could be of great help,as there are many types in France,as you well
know., The work should be perhaps g;;e usefully done in the field,

as it is evident thet the concept offsfeties and variety is open to

tinkering,and there is no end of sciences and N not sciences"™ that
may be broudh to bear upon the subjeet., I mentionelto you the extre-
mely interesting guestion that the genus afford,whether it can or
must be split or not. e field,narrowed apparently to this one
genus,could be made fruitful in general botany, At present it is
premature to speak of all this: my correspondent,Frére Sennen,of

Barcelona ( ax very wild taxonomist) states that " la botanigue
doit €tre cherchee a la campagne”, In a measure he is right,but

with him the trouble is that he goes " a le campagne" without Lare 7ot 30

umbrella and ggts there all wet.,. You know, the cleriqs:“Coste,
Deysson,Soulie,Sennen,all are the spiritual sons of Leveille,
A S JEC v an

1 meriimnEdxipxforgot to mention Hooker and irnott’ in your flora ﬁﬁgﬁ;?
&z )

I have them down to the last comms in my,__ 00000000000 booklets,
Great stuff,but,I surmise,with less chances they would not have
been so great, I must copy now what Wawra wrote, There is also
something you will like to hear about,if you have not: some very
fine biographic &nd otherwise studies on old French botanists and
collectors who were busy in the flora of Polynesia(generally)have
appeared in Australian publications., I have the reference somewhere
but so well buried that it would now taken me 000000000000 years

to get it out., I turned it over to our omniscient friend Barnhart,
He may give it to you,if you do not know of it. The necessary texts
are in the files of the Museum of Natural History at 79th Sir,

Do not worry about the faect that Sherf preempted the work which you
50 kindlymthgought of giving me. We will work together yet.

Yours, /Zfé?gﬂq_ (ZE:{;éSf‘qpﬁ

This letter is " dicenda tacenda locutus"® Forgive me for it.

[ 2V i'f:t&ff afa'r_P'{ry d.--d_ﬁ_ycmo w7 -

'Illr‘+ ol e _ B I etk TN ey e ey
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Hew York Botenicel Garden,
Bronx Park, New York City,
Dec, 8, 1934,

Denx Hr. O'Weill:

I an trying to reduce the bulk or‘,‘;%:ojllcetion here
80 have been mailing you auditional boxes of sedges. These contein
duplicates chiefly, I having retained ry best set here in orusr to
\'got it mounted. Vhen a genus has been mounted and we are rendy to
study it, then I can muil it on to you some day.

You received three bundles of herbarium specimens from me for
your University. I made out a bill for them now me fron Monday on
Wew York City begine its 3¢ sales tax. I nm not sure whether thie
would apply to plante. But by shivping them to You now, I need not
worry about it.

I just received a shipment of plants from OtterBehr anc therein
found specimene collected by you in Floridal

How about that Unéinia?

Sincerely,

4

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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DEPARTMENT OF
BOTANY

WeLLesLEY CoOLLEGE
WELLESLEY, MASSACHUSETTS

December 8, 1934

Dr. Otto Degener

The New York Botanical Garden
Bronx Park

New York, N. Y.

My dear Dr. Degener:

Your package of Hawaiian plants arrived
safely a short time ago, and we have approved
the bill. I am glad that you are not sending
us more than one specimen of each species since
the funds at our disposal for the herbarium are
meagre. At the time when we placed the order
with you, in 1930, we had a emall fund at our
disposal. This has been exhausted and now we
have to add the sum of the Hawaiian plants to
our regular department budget. Could you kindly
notify me as to the number of plants which you
expect to esend to Wellesley from July 1935 to
July 19367

Very truly yours,
W)?‘?. 7
Alice M. Ottley

Curator of Herbarium
AMO:F
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Ueoember 10, 1934.

Lr. Leroy lopping,
P.0.Box 2356,
Honolulu, Haweii.

Dear DUr. Yopplug:-

1 have looked, with & good deal of antieipation, for a letter

from you with some fern specimens from Borneo and Haweii, and not
hearing from you . have worried somewhat thinking you may be sick
or something has happened to you.

ferns on the list I sent you some two years &go.

I would be very glad to hear if you succeeded in finding many
‘this 1s just to

let you know that I am s%ill interested and haven't given up hopes
yet of getiing some from you.

Sincerely yours,

£~ adearnds

WHC/AB

Hunt

Miea, SHeb, 3] ‘a &

Institute for Botanical Documentation



e A s oo ST

AT
4‘&/0“'&?5%@4@%6@ e

a T U gt « o St Pkl
e S e S ey A i |
T dra sy [aek R,

gt
Hunt Institute for B -_.~.:ﬁ“%"’:r"‘s‘%'m'gﬁfgtinn



# ) ¢+%MLL 2‘;{:@{ /%% 75‘{6 '|

m.‘,ﬂ_{

“Hunt Irrstltute f%ﬁfa"‘i&ﬁl‘ﬁ(ﬁb‘urﬁ‘entat’ ion




New York Botanicel Carden,
Bronx Park, New York City.
Dec. 3, 1934,

Wr. Hugh O'Neill, Co.
Catholic University of Americs, =

Waehington, D. C.
Degr Mr. O'Neill:
I received your letter of Jec. 1l.

The second book of ngr Plora is complete and ac the weather is now
moet uncomfortabla, I am eager to teturn to the Islands. I om beginning
to pack and part of thie packing really consists in sending off Cypera-
ceze to you. By the way, I have etill more to zend you. Today I unearth-
gd Oreobolus - specimens from the Isiand of Ksuai. I doubt that I mail-
ed rou any of these before. If it is not too much bother anua your specie
msne age at hand, give me their dates of collection.

In recard to my exchanging plants with Ottc Behr and possibly doing
the same with rou: The printing of gy books is so expensive that I am
trying to sell my duplicates whenever possible rather than usging them
for exchange. But in case I have wore duplicatee of a certsin nunber
than I can dispoge of by saie (or gift to my old college), I send
theze off to Behr just to get rid of them., Then I have Kim send ne
plante belopging to genera also found in the Hawaiian Ieglende. In
other words I am using ny superfluous and usually worst specinens for
exchange.

In ty shipment of Cyperacese, I want you of course to help yourself
+t0 good specimens for your herbarium. It ies oniy inz the few cases where
no duplicates exist of a certain number that your herbarium would be
“fncomplete. In every case please let me know if you have kept a speci-
men zs I record on the ,abel of my persojal herbarium exactly where
the duplicates have gone.

Many thanks for offering to buy my duplicate Uncinia. As I remember,
I had rather few and these, T feel, 1 should send out with ny other
plante to the same institutions aes before. So in this case I had better
decline your kind offer,

In regard to the Unéinia and other sedge descriptions I think we

3 ghould write then Jjointly. "hen my plants have come back I will compare
them with the New Zealand cnee and hope to agroe with you. I aw & bit
surprised that our plant should be identical with the MN.Z., one in view
0f the fact that practiealily all Hawaiian montane species of Flowering
Plante are endeuic - in the case of the ferms it is different. For an
Uneinia to be common to both Hawaii and N.Z., speaks well for the un-
cinate nutlet as a means of disgenination. It seeme qguite pleusible.

I ghall write you more later about Uncinia.

‘T anl looking forward to getting back to the Islsnds in sesrch of
more sedges, etc.

Sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




3704 Cheasty Blvd.,
Seattle, Wash. Dec. 17, 1934.

lir. Otto Deneger,
New York City.

Dear lir. Deneger:

A few days ago I received your letter and the small package
of specimens. I was very glad to get them, and also to know
that there will be more later on.

I have always been interested in Hawaii, and I hope to spend a
summer there within the next ten years. And Jjust as soon as I
can see my way clear, I shall purchase your two books, samples
of which you have sent me already.

Shall I send you some of my assortment of Washington Plants, or
do you wish plants of any certain group? Do you want them now,
or shell I wait until you semd & large shipment?

I have exchanged so widely this year that I have only about
B0 numbers left that are of any importance, but these include
a few rare willows, crucifers, etc.

Please let me hear from you soon, a8 I wish to do whatever you
want me to do about this matter. I am eager to get a set of
your ferns, and as far as possible sent you in return what I
have that you want. My 1934 set has already been sent to

Dr. Merrill in exchange for their books.

Wishing you a Merry Christmas, I am

Sincerely yours, i

Tl T s |

Hunt Institute-for Botanical Documentation



CHICAGDO I1LLINO0I18
Hecember 20th, 1934
Mr Otto Degener,
New York Botanical Cargen,
Bronx Park, New York,
¥y Desr Degener -,
Enclosed with this letter you
will find & few prints of the pictures we made in the green house
the morning of out visit and & few other scenes taken in the city and
which no doubt you will recognize, No doubt you will like to heve them
in your files.

Here in Chicago there was quite & heayy #now yesterday. The
gtreets were covered again with the fresh anow, There wepeseveral inches,
Thiz morning it is & little colder but the snow has ceszed falling,The
temperature mugt? I think be at about twenty above,

I received the three letters you forewarded to me, They arrived
yesterday, Many thenks, Stampe enclomed, Once more extending my best
wishes to your melf end your family including Park,I am

g ) Vet

R.J.Baeker,

Hunt Ins““ ite for Batanical Dociimentation
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© Amraction yg, 0TT0 D HENER Date Submitted ~ December 21,1934
Date Returned p@&g’ ;LQ' (93 474 L
,5«
Management Ernest Brigus, Ine. e w.\'-“
1475 BROADWAY NEW YORK, N, Y. A
TIMES BUILDING o[ ;‘-' A
Gentlemen:

1 agree to accept an engagement from prooklyn Institute of Arts and S0lonces
Lafayetie Avenue, Mr, Churlss Atkins

o January 16th,l935

Brooklyn Institute of Arts, Lafayetie Avenues

Specifications:
- ¥r, Otto Degeéner is to show Hawaiien =X colored slides and to
,| give a shori wlmawr;’ talk (sbout 30 minutes altogether),
This amount ie to be net to Mr, Degener Who is to pay tranepertation
_ and expenses., Mhe balsnce of the prograg mill consist of muslo,
and f#mkk dancing of Hawaii, The program starts at sometime

between 8 and 8:;30, so plesse be there sometime before & o'clo .k,
Pleass write to Mr. Charles Atkins, Brooklyn Institute of Artes
‘and gSciences, Lafayette Avenue, Brooklyn, N,Y., regarding your
requirements for this datc.u. 5@4&45 3-6700
Return engagement is to be under the management of Management

Ernest Briggs, Inc. for any time within one year after the date

of this lecture, RExEmkExR January l16kh,

oot O gy Pecfol, — s P -‘;_«f s j

Accepted %ﬂ%%o ;. A

..‘_‘:

Managentent Erurst lrtggs Ane.

“Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Missour: BoTtanicaL GARDEN

St. Louis
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTON ARBOSTTUM, GRAY SUMMIT, MO
NI TOWEN GROVE AVENUE TROPICAL STATION, BALBOA, € L.
EUROPEAN REFRESENTATIVE,
HOVE. SUSSEX, EMGLAND
Decembern

thirty-first
19 2 3 4

r.

w
Dr, Otto Degener . .
New York Botanical Garden
Bronx Park
New York City, N, Y.

Dear Dr. Dagener:

This will acknowledge tha recelipt
in good condition of the seventy-eight
(78) specimens of Hawaiian plants
mentioned in your letter of_Decam‘Bar 22,
1934, Your bill has been approved and
remittance doubtless will be made in a
few days.,

With kind regards, I remain,

Yours sincerely,

J. M, Greerman
_ Curator of the Herbarium
THG/VG

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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